


—nr- SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

Standard Motor Corporation

JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

JMAX701

IMBX701
This service manual contains the technical data of each component inspection and repair for the SMC
JM series 700 ATVs as above. The manual is shown with illustrations and focused on “Service
Procedures”, "Operation Key Points”, and “Inspection Adjustment’ so that provides technician with
service guidelines.

In this second version, SMC added related EF| system in overall and detailed in Chapter19.

If the style and construction of the ATV, SMC JM series 700 ATV, are different from that of the photos,
pictures shown in this manual, the actual vehicle shall prevail. Designs and specifications are subject
to change without notice.

Service Department
Standard Motor Corporation






i@' SMC JJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

SERIAL NUMBER

Frame number:

Engine number:







—nr

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

20-1 ~ 20-31
21-1 ~ 21-6

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

WIRING DIAGRAM___ .

.20
—




























































'@ Chapter 1 General Information

Note:

1-22



i@ Chapter 2 Maintenance Information

2-01. TechnicalData. ............
2-02. Periodical Malntenance Schedule
2-03. Fuel HOSeS | o memeemssssss s
2404, Throttle Gable. ..o
e T IR T R I SR Y S
2-06. Spark Plug
207. Valve Clearance,
2-08. Idle Speed Adjustment __________________

2-09. Ignition System ...
2-10. Cylinder Compression Pressure
2-11. Drive Belt

2-12. Brake System (Disk Brake), .
2-13. Brake Light Switch/Starting Inhibitor__

2-14. Headlight Beam Distance . ... .
2-15. Clean Spark Arrester oo
2-16. SUSPENSION, ..........coooeemresmarcemssmssmsessssmmssessas

2-17. Steering Handle .

SRR WHBRITITE. b i
219. ChecktheOil

2-20. Toe-in Adjustment_______
221.C.V. JointBoot Check
2-22. Seat Opening & Installing____ .
2-23. Nuts, Bolts Tightness .
R R e s i i

2-25. Fuel PumP
226.Injector .

SMC IMAX/IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual =





















—nr=

Chapter 2 Maintenance Information

2-07. Valve Clearance

Caution

Checks and adjustment must be performed

when the engine temperature 1s below 35T.
a Remove necessary covers & spark plug.
b.Remove cylinder head cover.
¢ Remaove cylinder head side cover.

d. Turn crankshaft in C.VV. direction, jalign the

*I"T on the rotor with the pointer on the
cover li) and align the "|” mark on the
camshaft sprocket to the pointer “ « " on

cylinder head, the piston is at the TDC in
compression stroke.

Fl| EH

Caution

® Do not turn the bolt in C.C W, direction.

® \When piston is at the TDC on the
compression stroke, there should be
clearance between vale stem tips and
rocker arm adjusting screws. If no, rotate
crankshaft one turn

Valve clearance inspection and adjustment.
Check & adjust valve clearance with feeler
gauge.

Standard Value: IN 0.10 + 0.02 mm
EX0.15+£0.02mm

e Loosen fixing nut and turn the adjustment
nut for adjustment.

Caution
Re-check the valve clearance after tightened

the fixing nut by rotating crankshaft two turns,

Align™ [ " 1o% "

SMC IMAX/IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual










‘@' Chapter 2 Maintenance Information

2-11. Drive Belt

a.Release all necessary clamps, ducts &
parts.

b. Remove |eft crankcase cover bolis.

c. Remove the Moveable driving face.

wrre— 1.0 UM
d.Install the bolts into the driven sheave ass'y [l -&l:Er: o
and tighten the bolts, causing the gap to H:"_ee_rr-m '
loosen the belt then remove the belt. \
. \
Inspection %
Check the drive belt for crack or wear. Replace o %

it if necessary. Measure the width of drive belt
as diagram shown.

Service Limit: 28.3 mm(width) . 4

Replace the belt if it's out of specification.

Caution

® Using the SMC genuine parts for replacement.

® The surfaces of drive belt or pulley must be
free of grease.

® Clean up all grease or dirt before installation.

® [nstall back the belt with mark side-up.

® Turn the belt forward for checking
movement after finish installing.

SMC JMAX/IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual ik


















@ Chapter 2 Maintenance Information

2-17. Steering Handle

1. Place the machine on a level surface.
® (Check steering assembly bushings
= Move the handlebar up and down,
and /or back and forth.
Excessive free play = Re-screw the
bushings or Replace the steering
bushings.
® Check the fie-rod ends
= Move tie rod vertically
Excessive free play = replace the tie
rod ends.( the arrow shown )

Steering bushings

2. Lift the front wheel out of ground.
® Check all wires and cables if they are
interfered with the rotation of steering
handle bar.
= Turn handle from right to left
alternative and check if turning is

smoothly.
® (Check the ball joints and/or wheel
bearings.
= Move the wheels laterally back and
froth.

Excessive free play =» replace the front
arms and/or wheel bearings.

2-18. Wheel/Tire

Caution

SMC JMAX/IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual iy












—_—r

Chapter 2 Maintenance Information

2-21. C.V. Joint Boot Check

Often to check the C.V joint boot ( front and
rear),
Damage =» Replace ( refer to Chapter 17)

2-22. Seat Opening & Installing

® Opening — Stop the engine and turn the
key to the left to engage cable and
release seat catch.
- cable should be adjusted to be proper

® [nstalling — Put seat forward down to the
two catches of chassis and hook the catch
and insert to the dampers.
- ensure a damper in the middle, missing
= replace.

2-23. Nuts, Bolts Tightness

Perform periodical maintenance in accord with
the Periodical Maintenance Schedule. Check if
all bolts and nuts on the frame are tightened
securely.

Check all fixing pins, snap rings, hose clamp,
and wire holders for security.

2-24, ECM(EFI system)

Please keep clean and order in lines on the
ECM position.

The ECM Is equipped with a self-diagnostic
function. If this function detects a malfunction
in the system, & fault code is stored in the
memeory of the ECM. The fault code can be
read only by OBD ( On —Board Diagnosis)
provided by SMC.

Refer to 19-04/19-05.

SMC IMAX/JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

2-21




—_—r

Chapter 2 Maintenance Information

2-25. Fuel pump (EFI system)

It have been installed with fuel tank. Please
check the fuel pump function every
maintenance, Refer to 19-08.

2-26. Injector (EFI system)

It's very accurate parts.

® Avoid dropping. Dropping == replaced
® |eaking => replaced

® shortage => replaced
®

blocked => clean by supersonic machine ina

specified solvent

you can
@ referto 18-06.

less to pullfinsert the connector as possible as

SMC IMAX/JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

2-22




Chapter 2 Maintenance Information

SMC IMAX/IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual ==



== Chapter 3 Lubricant System

3-01. Mechanism Diagram . .........cummmm
3-02. Precautions in Operation
3-03. Troubleshooting ...~
S04 EngineilL.
3-05. Oil FilterUpi¢,______ . .
3-06. Engine Qil Pressure Checking
307.0ilPump.____

3-08. Oil Delivery Pipe,............omuumcnsmsris
3-09.Oilecatch . ...

3-01.Mechanism Diagram

l M &3 CAMEHAFT CoMP

B g =

CRAMESIEART COMT

Qll Route

Oll Route

WP SFITFMLM F WV M F Pl Fi FrIal feiars

3-1












==

Chapter 3 Lubricant System

bolt. If no engine oil comes out after one
minute turn engine off so that it will not
seize.

Check the engine oil passages, oil filter unit
and oil pump for damage or leakage.

After solving the findings, start the engine
again and check it again.

Tighten the oil gallery balt.

3-07.0il Pump

A. Oil Pump Removal

. Remove the AC Generator.(Refer to Chapter 9).

. Remove the cir-clip on the oil pump driven
sprocket.

. Remove out the nut on oil pump drive sprocket.

. Remove out the oil pump chain and sprockets.

. Screw out the 3 screws on the oil pump.

Remove the oil pump.

. Make sure that pump shaft can be rotated freely.

3-5

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual




—nr=

Chapter 3 Lubricant System

B. Oil Pump Disassembly

a. Remove the screw on oil pump cover and
remove the cover,

b. Remove oil pump shaft, inner rotor, outer rotor

and cover,

C. Qil Pump Inspection
Check the clearance between il pump body and
outer rotor.

Limit: 0.15 mm

Check clearance between inner and outer
rotors.

Limit: 0.12 mm

Check clearance bebtwesen rotor side face and

pump body
Limit: 0.12 mm
Qut of any specification =» replace the oil pump.

D. Qil Pump Re-assembly

1. Install the inner and outer rotors into the pump
body.

Align the indent on dniving shaft with that of inner
rotor.

3. Install the oil pump shaft and roller.

Install the oil pump cover and fixing pins properny.
5. Tighten the ol pump screw.

o

[ shart Inmer rtor

! outer rotor

pLM Bady

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual




—_—r

Chapter 3 Lubricant System

E. Oil Pump Installation

. Install the oil pump gasket

® always install the new one.

. Install the oil pump, and then tighten screws.

Torque value : 1.0kgf-m

. Make sure that oil pump shaft can be rotated
freely.

. Install the oil pump driving and driven sprocket,
and then install cir clip onto oil pump shatt, nut to
the driving sprocket.

. Use "“-" type screw driver and hammer to stake
the skirt of the nut, lock the nut,

3-08.0il Delivery Pipe

Always check to the two delivery pipes
condition / connecting concerning to the oil
replacement.

A. Removal two delivery pipes

1) screw out the three union bolts by
seguence a, b, c as shown.

2) remove the two delivery pipes and all bolts
and washers.

37

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual




@' Chapter 3 Lubricant System

B. Inspect
1) delivery pipes
® bent/crash/damage =» replace
® contact face roughness =» replace
2) union boltsfwashers
® damage/block/crash/roughness 4
replace
® cooper washer always replace the new
one.

boit1 2,3

C. Install oil delivery pipe

Sequence steps as below:

1) Screw union bolt 1 through delivery pipe
1 & pipe 2 and three washers as shown
into crankcase L by hand. Ensure the
pipe 1 to be under pipe 2.

2) Screw union bolt 2 and washers through
into crankcase R by hand.

3) Screw union bolt 3 and washers through
into crankcase R by hand.

4) Ensure two delivery pipes to be fitted in a

freely.

5) tighten the union bolt 1 , 2 then 3 in
sequence.

6) Fix the two clamps in freely to the covers
as shown.

Torque value:
Bolt1 & 2 : 2.5 kgf-m
Bolt 3 : 2 kgf-m

3-09.0il catch

The way to oil catch function as followings:
1)OIl divided by catch ass'y from gear box cover.
2)Divided oil go back to engine through crankcase
R.
3) Divided gas go into air cleaner.

3-8
SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual






@ Chapter 3 Lubricant System

Notes:

3-10
SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manial






—_—r

Chapter 5 Body cover & Engine removal

5-02. Engine Removal

a. Remove the seat.
® Switch the ignition switch from “off" to
“seat open’ to release the seat.
® Remove out the seat

b. Remove the battery
® Remove the battery cord.
Firstly remove negative terminal (-) and
then remove the battery positive (+)
terminal.
& Remove the battery.

¢. Remove the R & L side cover above the
footrest cover.

@ Screw out the 7 tapping screws at side

covers
@ Remove out the R and L side cover.

d. Remove R & L footrest cover

® Screw out 8 pan head screws in connecting

to R/L footrest bar and front/rear cover.
® Remove the R and L footrest cover

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

9-2



—_—r

Chapter 5 Body cover & Engine removal

e. Remove the front carrier

@ Remove out 4 flange bolts from front carrier.

@ Remove out the front carrier

f. Remove out the front top cover.
@ Screw out 4 tapping screws as photo show.
@ Remove out the front too cover.

g. Remove the Multi-functional display
@ Screw out 1 fixing bolt

® Disconnect the meter wire coupler from wire

harness.
® Remove the multi-functional display.

h. Remove the top cover (fuel tank cover)

® Remove the fuel tank cap

® Remove out two tapping screws at the front
of top cover (fuel tank cover) in connecting
with front cover.

® Remove the screw on the gear shifter ball
grip, and then remove the gear shifter ball
grip

® Turn and remove the ignition switch cap

® Remove the 2 flange bolts at rear side
above the fuel tank (co-tighten structure
with fuel tank & top cover to the frame)

® Remove the top cover (fuel tank cover).

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual




@ Chapter 5 Body cover & Engine removal

i. Remove the fuel tank.
@ Switch off the fuel cock to OFF
@ Disconnect the fuel unit wire connector
@ Disconnect the fuel hose between fuel cock
and carburetor.
® Remove the fuel tank.
(for detail message, please refer to 4-06)

J- Remove the front cover.
® Remove 7 tapping screws on the front cover
in connecting with front shield cover.
# Remove out the front cover.

k. remove out the rear carrier
® Remove the 4 flange bolts in connecting
between rear carrier and frame behind the
rear cover
® Remove out the rear carrier.

l. remove the rear fender.
® Remove tapping screws inside the rear
storage box

® Remove the pan head screw MB6x15
(96318-06015-G)*3 and tapping screw
(96112-51216-K) *10 on the rear cover side
in connecting with frame and rear baggage
cover.

® Remove the 2 flange bolts, then remove the
seat catch stay, disconnect the seat lock
cable

® Disconnect the electrical connectors for talil

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual o



@ Chapter 5 Body cover & Engine removal

light, winkers.
@ Remove the rear fender.

m. Remove the muffler
@ | oose the clamp at connecting side
between exhaust pipe and muffler.
® Remove the two flange bolts on the muffler
side to engine.
® Remove the flange bolt on the rear muffler
® Remove the muffler from front exhaust pipe.

n. Remove the exhaust pipe
® |n EF| system, disconnect oxygen
sensor firstly.
® Remove 2 flange nuts on the front
cylinder head side
® Pull the front exhaust pipe out from
cylinder head and then remove it.

Caution: Oxygen sensor unit can't be dropped
and tortured.

o. Disconnect the CVT cooling inlet & outlet
duct.
® Remove the clamps on CVT outlet duct at
rear side of L. Crankcase, and disconnect
the air duct

® Remove the clamps on CVT inlet duct joint
between CVT inlet duct and LH crankcase, ,
then remove air inlet duct and air inlet joint.

cocling outlet duct

coaling inket duct

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual



—_—r

Chapter 5 Body cover & Engine removal

p. Remove the carburetor (or throttle body)

® remove 3 screws and remove the throttle
cable on the throttle controller box on
carburetor ( or throttle body)

@ remove the choke cable from carburetor
(only)

@ remove the 2 clamps on the air cleaner
breather tube and intake pipe.

® Remove the carburetor ( throttle body)

(refer to 4-04 for detail)

g. Remove electrical wire couplers from
engine
® Remove the spark plug cap

® Remove the A.C. Generator wire couplers
and release out from frame clamps.

® Disconnect the gear position sensor coupler

® Disconnect the velocity sensor coupler.

® Disconnect the Thermo sensor plug coupler.

@ Disconnect the start motor coupler &
Ground wire.

@ |n EFl, there are more couplers have to be
disconnected ex. Injector, TPS,
|ACV,CTS...etc. ( refer to Chapter 19)

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

2-6



—_—r

Chapter 5 Body cover & Engine removal

r. remove the gear shifter and gear shifting
limiter, brake switch bracket from engine.

® Screw out the flange bolt from shift lever,
and remove out gear shifting rod.

@ Screw out 2 bolts to remove out shift lever
limiter.

® Screw out the bolt to remove the brake
switch bracket from engine side..

s. Remove out the liquid cooling pipes from
engine
@ Disconnect 2 water pump coolant hose
clamps on inlet and outlet side of water
pump
® Drain out all coolant at the time
disconnecting In hose, water pump

® Disconnect the two coolant hose clamps
from cylinder head and cylinder side.

Caution;
® |Jse container to reverse the coolant.
® Check the hose crash == replaced

EX hose,

water pump

In hose,

water pump

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual



—_—r

Chapter 5 Body cover & Engine removal

t. remove the front and rear drive shaft
connector.

® Remove 4 socket bolts on the front
universal joint at front gear box side, and
remove the front drive shaft.

@ Remove 4 socket bolts on the universal joint
in connecting with engine output shaft side
and then remove the rear propeller shaft.

Caution: Be careful not to do any damage to the
rubber boot.

u. engine remove out
® Loosen the front and rear side engine
rubber damper mounting locknuts.

@ Screw out 2 flange bolts on each side of the
engine rubber dampers at front & rear
engine hanger side.

® Remove out the engine by left side.

5-03. Engine Installation

Check the engine rubber dampers for any
damage.

Install the engine in the reverse procedures of
remaoval.

Caution

SMC IMAX 700 ATV Service Manual .



—_—r

Chapter 5 Body cover & Engine removal

® Be careful when removing and installing the
engine.

® Do not crash the body covers when removal
and installing.

® Follow the recommended torque values for
all installing engine and covers.

® Follow the recommended loctitie glue
applying when installing.

® Replace all necessary consuming parts.

® Do not bend or twist the wires and tubes.

® Cables wires have to be routed in
accordance with normal layout.

® Follow the necessary instructions to install
back water pump.
1) Always replace new o-rings
2) smell lubricant roundly and slightly insert
the water pump ass'y
3) install back the bolts by crisscross fixing

Toque value:

Flange bolt M6*40 & M6*70: 1.0kgf-m

® Ensure refill recommended lubricant and
sufficient quantity.

@ To avoid foreign dropping to CVT cover, to

cover the opening of CVT inley and outlet
ducts when you assembie parts.

Torque value: Engine hanger (cushion block)
a. Flange bolt M10*20:5.5kgf-m

b.
C.

Flange bolt M6*20: 1.0kgf-m
Flange Nut M10: 5.5kgf-m

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual



@ Chapter 5 Body cover & Engine removal

5-04, Exhausted-pipe

a. Removal
refer to 5-02.n
b. Inspection
® |dentify the exhausted-pipe version

® Check front pipe and rear muffler crack =»
replaced

® Check protection cover and insulated fiber
crack/damage = replaced

® Check spark arrester/tail-pipe crack/blocked
=» replaced / clean ( refer to 2-15)

c. Installation
refer to 5-02.n

Caution:
® Two nuts fixing to cylinder head have to be
fixed averagely.

® Always replace new gasket at once
disassembling.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual G



@ Chapter 5 Body cover & Engine removal

NOTE:

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual



—nr

Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

6-01

6-02.
6-03.
6-04.
6-05.
6-06.
6-07.
6-08.

6-01

. Mechanism Diagram,_..............mmcncnn.
Precautions in Operation
Troubleshooting, .. i
Cylinder Head Removal .
Cylinder Head Inspection,_...........coun
Valve Seat Inspection and Service
Cylinder Head Reassembly
INtAREQRIPE s

. Mechanism Diagram

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual









@' Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

6-04. Cylinder Head Removal

a. Remove the engine from the frame.
(Refer to chapter 5)

b. Remove the thermostat
® Remove 2 thermostat bolts and open the
thermostat cover.
® Remove the thermostat.

¢. Remove the cam chain tensioner
®Remove the 2 flange bolts
@Remove the cam chain tensioner.

d. Remove the spark plug.

e. Remove 4 bolts from the head cover then
remove cylinder head cover.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual R



=

Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

f. Remove the Cylinder head side cover.
® Remove the 3 side cover mounting blots of
cylinder head,
® ;heg remove the side cover of cylinder
ead.

g. Piston TDC position align
® Remove tappet adjusting cap on right
crankcase cover, and turn the cran
shaft.
@ Align the timing mark on the cam
sprocket with that of cylinder head to
make the piston at TDC position.

h. Remove the Cam Sprocket
®Remove 3 bolts from the cam sprocket.
@Remove the cam sprocket.

i. Cylinder Head remove
® Remove the 2 bolts cylinder head mounting
bolts from cylinder head right side,
@ Then remove 4 bolts and 4 washers from
cylinder head upper side,

® Remove the cylinder head.

Caution:
Different cylinder head on EFI system
( referto 18-12).

SMC JIMAX 700 ATV Service Manual



—r

Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

pins.

k. Remove cam chain guide.

l. Clean up residues from the matching
surfaces of cylinder and cylinder head.

Caution

® Do not damage the matching surfaces
of cylinder and cylinder head.

#® Avoid residues of gasket or foreign
materials falling into crankcase as
cleaning.

m. Remove the rock arm and camshaft
@ Screw out the bolt on the stop plate of
rock ram shaft and remove the stop
plate

® Screw out the 2 fixing bolts of rock arm
shaft

® Remove out the rock arm shaft and
rock arm.

®Remove the camshaft

0. Remove the valve, cotter, valve spring and

j- Remove cylinder head gasket and 2 dowel ||

seal

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual o



@ Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

® Use a valve cotter remove & assembly
tool to press the valve spring, and then
remove valves,

Caution

In order to avoid loose of spring
elasticity, do not press the spring too
much. Thus, press lengths is based on
the valve cotter in which can be
removed.

®Remove valve stem seals.

@ Clean carbon depaosits in combustion
chamber.

® Clean residues and foreign materials o]
cylinder head matching surface.

Caution
Do not damage the matching surface of
cylinder head. Inlet valve

Inner spring  Spring retainer

Exhaust valve  Outer spring

SMC JIMAX 700 ATV Service Manual





















—r=

Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

b. Install the camshaft and rocker arm

@ Apply engine oil to the bearing of
camshaft.

® Insert the camshaft to the cylinder head.
Be careful to push slightly to avoid the
damage.

® Insert the Rocker arm shaft, the rocker
arm and plate washer between rocker
arm, .adjust the ditch of rocker arm shaft
to the vertical

@ Tighten the bolt for rocker arm shaft.

® |nstall the fixing plate of rocker arm,

c. install the cylinder head onto the

cylinder.

® Clean up all residues and foreign
materials from the matching surfaces of
both cylinder and cylinder head

® |nstall chain guide, dowel pins and a
new cylinder head gasket onto the
cylinder.

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

6-14



—_—r

Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

Caution

1. Do not damage the matching surfaces
of cylinder and cylinder head.

2. Avoid residues of gasket or foreign
materials falling into crankcase as
cleaning.

® [nstall 4 washers and bolts to cylinder
head. Tighten the bolts to the specified
torque in three steps ( 4=>5=>6kgf-m)
in the proper tightening sequence as
shown. Then tighten 2 cylinder head
mguntlng bolts of cylinder head right
side.

Torque value:
Cylinder head bolt ; 6.0kgf-m
Cylinder mounting bolt : 1.0~1.4kgf-m

d. Install the Cam chain sprocket and
timing align.

® OpenA.C.G, Caponthe R, Crankcase
side, double check if the T mark
available (make sure crankshaft/piston
at TDC position.). if not, adjust it by
crank the crankshaft at A.C.G. side for
adjusting.

® Align the camshaft 3 fixing holes
upright and 1 fixing hole at bottom.

® |[nstall cam chain to sprocket and
align:

“ 1" mark on the sprocket alignto “+" '

on the cylinder head.

® Tighten the sprocket mounting bolts

Caution
Make sure timing marks are matched.

e. Install the cylinder head side cover (3
bolts).

SMC IMAX 700 ATV Service Manual el



—_—r

Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

f. install the cam chain tensioner

Loosen auto tensioner adjustment bolt
and remaove bolt and spring.

[ checkin% push the canvex and
test teeth bar smoothly.

B check the spring

Install tensioner with gasket and install

spring and adjustment bolt with oil

rng.

g. Install the thermostat and thermostat
cover (2 bolts).

Cauticon
Make sure the hole is also being matched
to the upper indent on cylinder head.

h. Valve Clearance Adjustment

Loosen valve clearance adjustment
nuts and bolts located on valve rocker
arm.

Measure and adjust valve clearance
with feeler gauge.

After valve clearance had been
adjusted to standard value, hold
adjustment bolt and then tighten the
Adjustment nut ( refer to 2-07).

Standard Value:
IN 0.10 £ 0.02 mm

EX0.15+0.02 mm

Check the adjusting bolt contact
surface any damage or blue
discoloration = replace

Smell sufficient oil to all
combinations in the cylinder head.

i.Install the cylinder head cover

check any damage on gasket

insert gasket to the groove of head
cover properly and install back bolts.
ensure the matching perfectly after
installing.

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

6-16



—_—r

Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

j- Install and tighten spark plug (NGK
CRT7E)

Torque value: 1.1~1.3kgf-m

Caution

® This model is equipped with more
precision 4-valve mechanism soits
tighten torque cannot be exceeded
standard value in order to avoid
causing cylinder head deformation,
engine noise and leaking so that
vehicle performance be affected.

® referto 2-06

k. Install the engine onto frame (refer
chapter 5).

6-08. Intake & pipe

a. Removal

1. Release the clamp

2. Remove the connecting pipe
3. Unscrew the M6*20 bolt x 2

4, Remove the intake

b. Inspection

1. Aluminum intake base crash /crack
/deteriorated == replace/clean
2.connecting pipe crack/agedftorture ==
replaced

c. Installation
Do the reverse steps of removal.

Caution:

® Convex of connecting have to be
correctly installed to concave of
aluminum intake,

® Screw up clampin a proper togue
avoid damaging connecting pipe.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

6-17



@ Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

® The other end of connecting pipe to
the carburetor or throttle body ( EFI
gystem ) shall be screwed up in an
certain range and torgue ( with a
certain collar ).

® |[ntake of EFI system with injector base
shall keep it as clean as possible (refer
to 19-06)

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual B



'@‘ Chapter 6 Cylinder Head/Valves

NOTE:

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual Gl



ﬁ_@ Chapter 7 Cylinder/Piston/Ring

i B 0 DT R O O
7-02. Precautions in Operation, ..o
7-03. Trouble Shooting ... ———
7-04. Cylinder and PistonRemoval __ . ...
7-05. Inspection on Cylinder /Piston/PistonRing_____ ...
7-06. Piston Ring Installation . .

7-07. Piston Installation ... e ersssnen
7-08. Cylinder Installation.........inccnssmsmsesssasssssssaceon

7-01. Mechanism Diagram

1.0 kg-m /10 Nm

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual






—_—r

Chapter 7 Cylinder/Piston/Ring

7-04. Cylinder and Piston Removal

a. Remove the cylinder head (refer to chapter
6).

b. release the hose clamps and then remove

the Water pump EX hose from cylinder.

c. Screw out the 3 flange bolts (M6*235) on
cylinder outer side.

d. Remove the cylinder.
Pull out the cylinder slowly, especially when bottom
of the cylinder wall close to piston/piston ring

Caution:

Cover the hole of crankcase and cam chain with
a piece of cloth or plate stopper to prevent
foreign material falling into the crankcase.

e. remove the piston/pin/clip from crankshaft

® Remove the piston pin clips.

® Remove the piston pin and piston from
connecting rod.

f. Remove the cylinder gasket and dowel
pins.

g. Ceramic cylinder have been released.

7-05. Inspection on Cylinder /Piston

/Ring

a. Cylinder wall check
Check if the inner diameter of cylinder is worn
out or damaged.

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual




—_—r

Chapter 7 Cylinder/Piston/Ring

In the 3 positions, top, center and bottom, of
cylinder, measure the X and Y values respective
in the cylinder.

Service limit: 100.1 mm

b. Check cylinder if warp.

Service limit: 0.05 mm

c. Measure clearance between piston rings
and grooves.

Service Limit: Top ring: 0.13 mm
2nd ring: 0.13 mm

d. Piston ring check

® Remove piston rings carefully.

® There are 3 rings ( fop ring/second ring/ oil
ring x 1 set( 3 pcs)).

® Check if the piston rings are damaged or its
grooves are worn.

Caution

Pay attention to remave piston rings because

they are fragile.

Ring end gap check:

® Place piston rings respective into cylinder
below about 50 mm of cylinder top ( push
the ring with piston crown to be at a right

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual













—_—nr

Chapter 7 Cylinder/Piston/Ring

7-07. Piston set Installation

@ Before installation of Piston set onto
connecting rod, clean up all residues and
foreign materials on the contact surface of
crankcase. Pay attention not to let these
residues and foreign materials fall into
crankcase,

Caution
\Wet the residues into solvent so that the residues
can be removed more easily.

® [nstall piston and piston pin by placing the IN
marks on the piston topside forward to inlet
valve.

® |nstall 2 new piston pin clips, avoid the clip end
gap too near to cut out groove of piston.

Caution

1. Do not let the opening of piston pin clip
align with the piston cut out.

2. Place a piece of cloth or stopper tool
between piston and crankcase in order to
prevent snap clip from falling into crankcase
as during servicing.

3. Match the same grade with piston and
cylinder in a new installation.

7-08. Cylinder Installation

@ [nstall dowel pins and new cylinder gasket,

\_\\_/ Clip end gap

t

23

Cut out

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

7-8




-@' Chapter 7 Cylinder/Piston/Ring

® Apply some engine oil to inside of cylinder,
piston and piston rings.

® Use piston clamper to hold the piston ring and
install the cylinder parallel and gentle to avoid
damage the cylinder inner wall. When the
piston rings are all installed inside cylinder,
remove the clamp and push gently to install
cylinder to crankcase.

Caution
B Do not push piston into cylinder forcefully

because piston and piston rings will be
damaged.

B Be carful not to damage the timing chain damper
during installation.

B Pass the timing chain through the timing chain
cavity and hold the chain until installing cylinder
head.

® Tighten the cylinder to crankcase by 3 flange
bolt

Torque: Cylinder Flange Bolt (M6x25):
1.0kg-m MONm

® |nstall coolant hose with hose clamp onto
cylinder and water pump side.

® [nstall cylinder head (refer to Chapter 6).

SMC IMAX 700 ATV Service Manual



@ Chapter 7 Cylinder/Piston/Ring

NOTE:

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual



=

Chapter 8 CVT driving System

8-01. Mechanism,..............oummmmmemmmmmsmsssssssssn
8-02. Maintenance Description__ .
8-03. Trouble Diagnosis . . e
8-04. Left Crankcase Cover

8-05. Primary Sheave , Driven Sh;5;;'5'E!I'IF;;EEIt___,_,_,,_“___h__

8-1






==

Chapter 8 CVT driving System

8-04, Left Crankcase Cover

a. Left crankcase cover removal

1. Release the rear air duct clamps and
disconnect the CVT rear air duct from left
crankcase. (if engine is not removed).

2. Remove left crankcase cover flange bolts
M6E*55 (150lts).

3. Remove 2 dowel pin from L. Crankcase and
L. Crankcase gasket.

4. Remove the flange bolt M6*12 inside the L.

Crankcase cover, and open the bearing cover

plate.

5. Remove out the oil seal, and then inside ball
bearings (if braken only).

b. Inspection

1. Check the oil seal if cracks or damage
Replace with new if necessary.

2. Rotate the two ball bearings inside the L.
crankcase cover, check if it can be rotate
smoothly and solid. If not, replace with new

bearings by bearing remove and install tools.

c. Left crankcase cover installation

1. Add some grease to the oil seal and ball
bearings

2. Install the front and rear bearing cover plate
and tighten by flange bolt M6*12.

Torque: flange bolt M6*12: 1.0kg-m / 10Nm
3. Insert the 4 dowel pins

4. Put onthe L. crankcase cover and insert the
15 flange bolt (ME6*35)




e

Chapter 8 CVT driving System

5. Tighten the flange bolt by steps of cross
direction

Torque: Flange bolt M6*55.
1.0kg-m /M10ONm.

8-05. Primary Sheave , Driven Sheave
& Drive Belt, CVT cooling fan

plate.
8-05-01 Removal

1. Hold the primary sheave ass'y by holder
(special tool), and loosen & remove the nut
on the Primary Sheave Assy (or Movable
driving face Ass'y).

2. Pull out the primary sheave ass'y, and
remove the drive belt ( refer to 2-11).

3. Remove the lock nut on the driven sheave,
and pull out the driven sheave ass'y. Then
remove the slide collar, o-ring and ol seal
from primary drive gear.

4. Remove the primary fixed sheave, slide collar

out from clutch housing comp.

5. Loose the 5 flange bolt ME*12 and then
remove the CVT cooling fan plate.

8-05-02. Inspection

a. Drive Belt Inspection

8-4










—

Chapter 8 CVT driving System

Torque: flange bolt M6x12mm: 1.0kg-m /10Nm

. Insert the O-ring to the primary drive gear.

. Put on the primary fix sheave, driven sheave
ass'y and driving belt. Expand the driven
sheave gap for driving belt to hold at inner
sheave surface ( refer to 2-11 ).

. Tighten the nut M20 with little loctite glue on
the driven sheave ass'y.

Torque value : 12kgf-m

. Put the Primary sheave ass'y onto the clutch
housing. Insert the plate washer and screw in
the plate nut.

. Hold the primary sheave by primary sheave
hoelder , and then tighten the lock nut with
loctite glue by specific torque.

Torque value: 18kgf-m

8-06 Clutch Housing, One-Way Clutch

Bearing and Clutch Carrier.

Caution:

Drain out the engine oil before the clutch service.

. Removal

. Loosen each bolt 1/4 of a turn in crisscross
pattern working. Remove them after all of
them are loosened,

8-7




=

Chapter 8 CVT driving System

2. Pull the cluteh housing shaft to remove the
clutch cover, clutch housing and one way
clutch ( it might be inside clutch housing ).

3. Take out the clutch cover gasket, 2 dowel pin

4. Use clutch holder tool to hold the clutch
carrier ass'y, then wrench out the nut on the
clutch carrier.

5. Remove the clutch carrier

6. Remove the clutch carrier collar with ring x 2.

b. Inspection
1. Clutch carrier ass'y
@ heat damage = replace
® wearing ==> measure shoe thickness
out of specification =» replace
Service limit: 1.0mm

K

Clutch housing ass'y
contact surface heat damage =» replace
® contact surface crack/wearing =» replace

One-way clutch bearing

chafing/wearing/damage = replace

® one way function testing

a) Install the one-way clutch bearing and
clutch carrier to the cluteh housing ass’y

* W

8-8




—nr=

Chapter 8 CVT driving System

and hold the cluich carrier ass'y.

Note: The one-way clutch bearing should be
installed with the flange side * — " facing toward

the clutch carrier.

b) When turning the clutch housing
clockwise X, the clutch housing should
turn freely. If not, replace the one-way
clutch ass’y.

c) When turning the clutch housing
counter-clockwise Y, the clutch housing
and crankshaft should be engaged. If
not, replace the ocne-way clutch ass'y.

Note: Replace the one-way clutch ass'y ( carrier
+ bearing ) and clutch housing as a set.

4.  Clutch cover ass'y

® Rotate the ball bearing on the clutch cover if
smooth without abnormal noiseffriction,
replace with new if damage.

® Check the oil seal on the clutch cover if bad
sealing or damage, replace with new if
broken.

Clutch carrier collar with rings

Collar clogged = clean

Collar wearing/crack =» replace

Rings wearing/damage =» replace

B Ring installation to collar === buckle up
two ends, if not = replace

® @ » O

Note: Ensure to install collar in a right direction te
the engine

8-9




=

Chapter 8 CVT driving System

c. Installation

1. Install the two rings onto the clutch carrier
collar, and then put anto the crankshaft.

2. Use tool to install the clutch carrier collar with
rings. Ensure the right direction to the
crankshaft.

3. Put on the clutch carrier assy onto the
crankshaft and install the clutch carrier nut.

4. Use universal holder to hold the clutch
carrier , use wrench to tighten the clutch
carrier nut with specific torque.

Torque value: 25~26kgf-m

5. Use puncher and hammer to knock and lock
the clutch carrier nut.

Note: Always replace a new carrier nut and
secure it by puncher.

6. Put on the one-way clutch bearing.

Note: The one-way clutch bearing should be
installed with the flange side * — " facing toward
the clutch carrier.

7. Install the clutch housing with clutch
cover/dowel pins/gasket and tighten the bolts
in stages, using a crisscross pattern.

Note: After tightening the bolts, check the clutch
housing ass'y to clockwise rotates smoothly.

Torque value (M6*40): 1~1.2kgf-m

8-10




—nr

Chapter 8 CVT driving System

Caution:

® [rain bolt have to be released in certain
period to drain out water inside, specially
after off-road duty.

8-11




—'E@- Chapter 8 CVT driving System

NOTE:

6-12



'@ Chapter 9 A.C. Generator / Starting Clutch/Water Pump

9-01. Mechanism Diagram, ...

9-02. Precautions in Operation_

9-03. Right Crankcase Cover & A. C Generator
9-04. A.C.G Fly Wheel & One-Way Clutch_
9-05. Starter Clutch Gear & Starter Reductlon Gear

9-01. Mechanism Diagram

4 GASKET, R CRANKCASE

CAP, TAPPET

Flywheel
ADIUSTING HOLE AR R

START REDUCTION GEAR

Dne way Clutch

Starting Clutch Gear

Water Pump Ass'y

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual i









@' Chapter 9 A.C. Generator / Starting Clutch/Water Pump

2. Use flywheel puller to remove flywheel.
® Screw in the flywheel flange bolt some
threads by hand,
® Screw in flywheel puller clockwise to the
crankshaft.

@ Use wench to hold the A C G flywheel
puller and clockwise screw in the push
shaft of A.C.G. flywheel puller,

® To pull outthe A.C.G. Fly wheel ass'y
with one way clutch.

3. EFI system ( refer to 19-14)
® flywheel is with 23 sensor convex
® ensure CPS (crank position sensor)
clearance at 1. 1mm
® CPS send rpm message to ECM

b. Disassemble of One-way Clutch.
1. Remove 3 socket bolts from the inner side of
A.C. G flywheel.

2. Remove the clutch outer race and one way
clutch from A.C. G. flywheel.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual o






@' Chapter 9 A.C. Generator / Starting Clutch/Water Pump

3. Insert the plate washer and screw in the
flange bolt ( or nut ). Tighten the flywheel
flange balt ( or nut ) by specific torque value.

Torque: 8kgf-m for flange bolt
12kgf-m for nut

9-05. Start clutch gear and Start

Reduction Gear

a. Removal

1. Use the (-) Screw driver and hammer, to
remove out the woodruff key and remove out
the start clutch gear.

2. Remove out the Starting clutch driven gear
and starting reduction gear, reduction gear
shaft and 2 needle bearing.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual -



@ Chapter 9 A.C. Generator / Starting Clutch/Water Pump

® & - T

Inspection

Starting clutch driven gear tooth
gear tooth - wear/damage = replace
inside contact hole - wear/damage =
replace
outside contact surface -
wear/pitting/damage = replace

Cluteh reduction gear set tooth and shaft for
wear or damage.
gear tooth - wear/damage/crack = replace
shaft - wear/damage/crack =» replace
2 pcs (set) needle bearings -
damage/crack =» replace

Installation

. Smell some oll and install the reduction gear

shaft and reduction gear.

Insert the starting clutch gear of the flywheel

Insert the woodruff key onto right side of
crankshaft

Keep continue to install the flywheel as
mentioned chapter 9-04

Clutch reduction gear set

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual



Chapter 9 A.C. Generator / Starting Clutch/\Water Pump

NOTE:

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual e



'@ Chapter 10 Gear Shifting Box

000, MEBNBRISIN i i mesasrinssess
10-02. Trouble Dlagnnms
10-03. Gear box disassembly .
10-04. Gear box Inspection_ . . ...
10-05. Gear box Reassembly, ..o

10-01. Mechanism Diagram

Q SHIFI LEVER

COVER, GEARBOX

Dowel Pin

Folder {Clig)

Dil Seal

Gasket, gear box

DRUM GEAR SHIFT

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual =






@' Chapter 10 Gear Shifting Box

10-03. Gear Shifting Box Disassembly

a.

10-04. Gear box Inspection

a.

Loose and remove the flange bolt M8*16 to
disconnect the gear shift plate and gear shift
lever from engine

Screw out 5 flange bolts (M6*30) on the gear
box cover, and open the gear box cover.

Remove the gasket & 2 dowel pins.

Remove out the manual shift spindle

Remove the shifting drum driving gear.

Remove the cir-clip on the shaft of shift drum

Remove the washer and spring from shift
drum

Remove the shift drum driving gear.

Check the gear tooth of manual shift spindle
for any wear or damage.

Check the gear tooth of shift drum driven gear
for any wear or damage.,

Check the shift drive return spring torsion if
normal.

Check the cil seal on the gear box caver if oil
leaking or damage.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual e




‘@' Chapter 10 Gear Shifting Box

10-05. Gear box re-assembly

1. Put shift drum driven gear on the gear shifting
drum

2. Put the shift drive spring, plate washer onto
shift driven gear and lock by cir-clip.
® the two ends of spring should be pushed
into the groove of gear shifting drum.

3. Insert the manual shift spindle and align the
gear position mark with the shift driven gear.
® smell some grease on the both teeths

and the contact surface on oll seal.

4. Install the 2 dowel pin and gear box gasket

5. Install the gear box cover by tighten the 5
flange bolt.

Torque: value:
ME*30 1kgf-m
ME*16 Tkgf-m

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual




'@ Chapter 10 Gear Shifting Box

NOTE:

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual e



@ Chapter 11 Transmission

VNN MORNRRISIT. iR RS
11-02. Precautions in operation_
11-03. Trouble Diagnosis_____ . . .
11-04. Transmission Disassembly
11-05. Transmission Inspection . ...
11-06. Transmission Reassembly

11-01. Mechanism Diagram

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual T






—r

Chapter 11 Transmission

11-04,Transmission Disassembly

Note:
Before disassembly of the transmission, please
refer below chapter toc remove necessary parts.
Chapter 3 Lubrication System
Chapter 8 CVT driving system
Chapter 9 A.C.Generator
Chapter 10 Shifting Gear box

Lie down the disassembled engine right side up
as picture.

a. Remove the Cam chain tensianer pivot bolt
and then remove Cam Chain tensioner from
R. Crankcase.
b. Remove the socket bolts and stop plate inside
the gear shift box chamber.
¢. Remove the 17 flange bolts right crankcase
from the left crankcase and then remove the
R. crankcase..
® \Working in crisscross pattern from
center , loosen each bolt 1/4 of a turn,
remove them after all of them are
loosened.
® Use a soft hammer to tap on one side of
the crankcase. Tap only on reinforced
portions of the crankcase.

Note: Do not tap on the crankcase mating
surfaces. \Work slowly and carefully. Make sure
that crankcase halves separate evenly.

B | hard to separate crankcase R. To
use “ detached tool" to help to
separate crankcase R and L.

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual




—r

Chapter 11 Transmission

B To fix the flat plate to the crankcase

R by four bolts and insert the teol to
crankshaft.

Fix the shaft and screw in the nut
step by step ( 3~5 times )to detach
the crankcase R evenly.

Remove the dowel pins and
separate crankcase L /R.

Crankcase L with crankshaft,
balancer, gear set and gear shift
drum.....and so on.

Crankcase R with pinion gear set, oil
filter...and so on.

d. Remove the counter shaft and shift fork as a

sat,

e. Remove the shift drum.

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual




==

Chapter 11 Transmission

f. Pull and remove the reverse idle gear axle
ass'y and Primary drive gear Ass'y.

g. Push the gear and clip out the circlip to
remove the gear park/spring.

h. Remove out the bolt/cooper
washer/spring/ball by wrench.

i. Do not suggest to pull out the bearings/oil
seal/stopper/copper plug. If it is necessary to
pull out them, please use special tool/puller
and handle the operations slowly and
carefully.

). Remove the 4 flange bolts and then remove
the output shaft housing.

® Take a note on the “grade” of fwo shims,
be sure the same grade when installing
back.

k. Remove the bevel drive gear, output shaft,
collar, o-ring from the rear LH. crankcase
side.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual



—r

Chapter 11 Transmission

Knock back the nut and remove the nut on
drive bevel gear on the right crankcase, then
remove the gear and the shim.

® Take a note on the grade of shim and put the

same grade of shim when reassembling.

m. Remove 4 flange bolts M8*35, then move the

Bevel Bearing housing
Remove the driven shaft and driven gear.
Remove the drive shaft.

p. Remove the output shaft.

Screw out the bolt and remove the oil filter set
( with alloy washer/o-ring ).

Remove the relief valve ass'y with copper

washer by wrench.

Remove out the velocity sensor.

Remove out the selector switch.

rellef vake

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual










—nr

Chapter 11 Transmission

o

check retainer — bent =» replace
check o-ring/oil seal conditions
remark the grade on the shims
always replace a new nut

Check all filter and relief valve
Ol filter
B contaminants =» clean with il
B clogged =» blow by compression air
B damage =» replace
B 3lways replace a new o-ring
Relief valve
B clogged = blow by compression air
B pressure value: 4.8~6.2 kg-cm?

Check the crankcase
Thoroughly wash the case halves in a mild
solvent.
Clean all the gasket mating surfaces and
crankcase mating surfaces thoroughly.
Check all oil delivery passages — clogged =
blow out with compressed air
Crankcase cracks/damage =¥ replace
Threads damage =» re-tapping/ replace

11-06. Transmission Re-assembly

Re-install the transmission gears and assembly
the RH /LH crankcase in reverse way of
dis-assembly.

Attention points as below:

Always tighten the bolts/screws/nuts in
stages, using a crisscross pattern.
Crankcase R installation
m [nstall the middle drive shaft/ housing
( with beanng and retainer tightened)/
driven gear
B install the same grade shim as removal

mating surfaces

SMC JIJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual




—r

Chapter 11 Transmission

B install pinion gear & washer

B apply the loctitie glue on threads( or
nut ) & tightened the nut. Secure the nut
after tightened.
Note: always replace a new nut.

B install the housing set to the crankcase
R.

B apply the loctitie glue on bolts and
tightened.

B install the oil filter & relief valve
4 apply enough oil on o-ring and
install it a 3mm clearance to the
wall and tighten the bolt.
m follow the specified torque

M6*16 1kgf-m
M8*35 3.2kgf-m
M20 nut 15kgf-m
M6*12 1kgf-m

Relief valve 2kgf-m

® Crankcase L installation

Apply enough oll to the parts before installation
( ex. drum, fork, bearings, shafts, gears, oil seal,
o-rings... etc).

B install middle driven shaft/ housing/

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

1110




—r

Chapter 11 Transmission

pinion gear

4 install pinion gear & housing
( assembled with bearings/ collar/
oil seal)

4 install coupling and o-ring and
washer

€ apply loctite glue to the nut and lock
the nut.

install middle driven shaft ass’y to

crankcase L

& putthe o-ringtthe ass'y & apply
proper oil and install it into
crankcase L evenly by soft hammer
and keep a clearance.

4 install two shims ( same grade as
removal ) to the clearance and
screw in the washers & bolts

¢ apply loctite glue to bolts and lock
the bolts.

follow the specified torque

M14 nut 15kgf-m

Mg*35 3.2kgf-m

fix the spring, gear park and clip on.
install shift drum

install countershaft & shift fork as a set
to crankcase and follow the grooves of
shift drum

ensure the contact washers to be
placed correctly

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

11-1




—_—r

Chapter 11 Transmission

m install the primary gear & reverse idle
gear

B apply enough oil to all installations
before combining crankcase L & R.

® Combine crankcase L & R ass'y

Before installing and torquing the crankcase
holding bolts, be sure to check whether the
transmission is functioning properly by
manually rotating the shift cam in both
direction.

B apply sealant to the mating surfaces of
both cases halves and install dowel
pins.

m fit the right crankcase onto the left case.

tap lightly & evenly on the case with a
soft hammer.
Note: lift the connecting rod to the top not to
bump the case.

B tighten the bolts from center and in
stages, using a crisscross pattern and
torque them.

& MB8"65 x 4 in the rear right side are
in prior.

B fix the shifting bolt/velocity switch/
selector switch

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

1112




@ Chapter 11 Transmission

# apply oil to o-rings and insert the
switches to the should-be positions.

# long pin side of selector switch is
neutral gear.

B follow the specified torque

M8*65 2.3kgf-m
M&*65 1kgf-m
M6*16 1kgf-m
M6*12 1kgf-m

m check the crankshaft and transmission
operation by manual
Unsmooth operation =@ repair

® Assistance for the combinations
If hard to tap crankcase R to L, a special tool
" pusher" to be applied.

® nstall the pusher to the R side
crankshaft.
B |ockthe nut to the crankshaft

B hold the bar and lock the nut in slowly
and evenly by soft hammer tap the cther
side.

B release the nut and take the pusher out
B process the further steps.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual YR



—nr

Chapter 11 Transmission

Manufacture remark " shim grade " posed on

the crankcase.

B Just for areference.
B {0 help a parts ordering.

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

11-14




'@ Chapter 11 Transmission

NOTE:

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual T



Chapter 12 Crankshaft & Balancer

12-01. Mechanism Diagram, . ....onnn

12-02. General Information_

12-03. Trouble Diagnosis, . ......ommeee

12-04. Removal of Crankshaft & BRIAGRE

12-05. Inspection, . ........cmmmmenn

12-06. Re-assembly ...

12-01. Mechanism Diagram

12-1

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual







—_—r

Chapter 12 Crankshaft & Balancer

12-04, Removal of Crankshaft &

Balancer

a. Separating crankcase

1. Place left crankcase downward and right
crankcase up.

2. Loosen 17 bolts on the right crankcase.

3. Tap the right crankcase with a plastic hammer
to remove it.

Caution
Do not make damage to the contact faces.

4. Refer to Chapter 11.

b. Remove balancer shaft comp.

c. Remove crankshaft from crankcase L.
1. use crankshaft separating tool.
2. screw the tool in the two holes on the CVT
side of crankcase L and tip the end of
crankshaft.

3. turn clockwise to push out the crankshaft

crankshaft

separating tool

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

12-3







@ Chapter 12 Crankshaft & Balancer

replace

m oil passage — clogged = blow by
compressed air

W heat burn = replace

12-06. Re-assembly

® |nstall crankshaft to crankcase L
Use special tool to pull the crankshaft
from right side to the bearings race.

Note: ensure the connecting rod not to bump
crankcase.

® |nstall balancer shaft comp to the
crankcase L.

Naote: Align the gear tooth of the balancer shaft
with crankshaft, and insert onto the Crankcase L.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual -



@ Chapter 12 Crankshaft & Balancer

NOTE:

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual R



@ Chapter 13 Liguid Cooling System

13-01 General Information

13-02 Technical Specification

13-03 Trouble Diagnosis

13-04 Coolant Check/Replacement
13-05. Radiator Cap/ Reservoir Tank
13-06. Radiator / Cooling Fan

13-07. Water Pump

13-08. Thermostat/ Thermostat Sensor

13-01. General Information

WARNING:
Remaoving the radiatar cap while the engine is hot can allow the coolant o spray out, seriously
scalding you. Always let the engine and radiator cool down before removing the radiator cap.

CAUTION:
Radiator coolant is toxic Keep it away fram eyes, mouth, skin and clothes.

Test the cooling system for any leakage after the repair.

@ [fany coolant get in your eyes, rinse them with water and consult a physician
immediately.

® [f any coolant in swallowed, induce vomiting, gargle and consult a physician
immediately.

® [fany coolant gets in your skin or clothes, rinse thoroughly with plenty of water.

NOTE:
Use coolant with silicate inhibitors may cause premature wear of water pump
seals or blockage of radiator passages. Using tap water may cause engine damage.

SMC JMAX-TFMAL 700 ATV Service Manual Ls















—r

Chapter 13 Liguid Cooling System

13-04. Coolant Check /

Replacement

Warning

Never attempt to work on the cooling
system unless the engine is completely
cooled down.

. Coolant check

1. Check the coolant liquid level inside
the reservoir tank. Add coolant to
the proper level between Min. to
Max. if necessary.

2. Remove the front center cover, and
then remove reservoir tank filler cap.

3. Addrecommended coolant to the
Max. level if the coolant is not
enough.

4. (Greased dirt coolant == replaced

2. Reinstall the reserve tank filler cap

and the front center cover.

Caution

Do not over fill the coolant to the reserve
tank, to avoid split out of liquid coolant
while liguid

Caution: Coolant leaking check.
Check the coolant circular system on
radiator / cylinder-cylinder head / water
pump and hoses-clamp side if any
leaking.

b. Coolant replacement

1. Remove the |In hose pipe and four
bolts of water pump, then take out the
cover of water pump.

In hose

13-6

SMC IMAX-IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual









L Chapter 13 Liuid Cooling System

13-05-02 Reservoir tank.

a. Removal
1. Remove the front covers (refer to
Chapter 5, body covers)

2. Use the water pan under the
reservoir tank.

3. Disconnect the hose clamp on the
radiator filler tube, carefully
disconnect the reservoir tank hose
from radiator filler tube to drain out
the coolant inside the reservoir tank.

Remove the two (2) hex bolt with washer
and them remove the reservoir tank from
chassis.

Caution:
@ Replace the hose clamps if

necessary.
® \Wipe and dry coolant anytime.

SMC JMAX-IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual =



—nr

Chapter 13 Liguid Cooling System

b. Inspection

T

Check the reservoir tank if any
cracks, deteriorates or broken,
replace with new if necessary.
Check the reservoir tank water hose
(to radiator filler tube) if any cracks,
leaking. Replace with new if
necessary.

Check the hose and hose clamps if it
Is being well seated and tightened.
Check the cap of reservoir tank,
crash == replaced

Installation

. Install the reservoir tank in the

reverse way of dis-assembly. Make
sure the hose and hose clamps are
well seated and installed.

Add the coolant into the reservoir
tank to the max. level but not over the
limit (please ref. 13-04 for detail)

13-06. Radiator / Cooling Fan

13-06-01 Radiator removal.
Note:

Before the removal of radiator and
related parts, please process the coolant
drain out process as mentioned on
13-04.

Radiator assembly removal

. Remove the water hose clamps on

the right upper flower side of the
radiator (\Water pump in hose and
radiator in hose) and remove the
hoses from radiator.

SMC IMAX-IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

13-10



—_—r

2. Disconnect the water hose of
reservoir tank water from radiator
filler tube.

3. Remove the Hex. bolt with washer
(MB716) on the radiator cap set and
disconnect the radiator cap set from
chassis,

4. Disconnect the couplers for the
thermo switch and fan motor from
wire harness.

5. Loosen the radiator 4 Hex. bolts with
washer (M6*22) and then remove
radiator Assy (with cooling fan).

b. Radiator filler tube removal
Remove the hose clamp on the radiator
side and then disconnect the radiator
cap hose.

Screw out the hex. bolt with washer
(M6x16) and remove the radiator filler
tube with hose.

c. Disassembly of cooling fan

1. Loosen the 4 Hex bolts with washer
(MBx22) from the rear side of
radiator, and then remove the cooling
fan.

d. Fan Motor Switch removal

Use wrench, turn counter-clockwise to
remove the fan motor switch at left
middle side of radiator.

Caution

Handle the fan motor switch carefully as
it is vulnerable to impact.

SMC JIMAX-IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

13-11









—r=

Chapter 13 Liquid Cooling System

I after check the seal is confirm ok,
then keep to have advance service
check on the cylinder head gaskets of
sealing between the cylinder /
cylinder head side.

a. Removal of water pump

® @ ® » ®» & T

Remove clamps of In hose drain out
the coolant ( refer to 13-04).

Loosen 4 bolts and remove the
pump cover.

Hold pump base, turning out water
pump unit out slightly.

Turn pump impeller fixing bolt
counterclockwise and remove

impeller

Take out impeller shaft and
combinations.

Inspection
water pump housing cover
water pump housing
impeller
water pump seal ( a pair )
oil seal / o-rings
bearings
impeller shaft
- tilt check, out of specification ==
replaced
Impeller shaft tilt limit 0.15mm
(1) straightedge (2) impeller

Replace a new one if they are cracks,
damaged, wear.




—r

Chapter 13 Liquid Cooling System

Caution

® The impeller is provided with normal
( right turn) thread bolt.

® Always replace new o-rings

® Always replace a pair of water seal
set

® Keep avery clean on water seal set

c. Installation

® [nstall the removed parts in the

reverse order of removal.

® Smell lubricant roundly to insert

the water pump set turning
slightly back to engine case.

® Crisscross fixing the water pump

cover.

® FEnsure correct direction of all

seals.

13-08. Thermostat/Thermo

Sensor

a. Removal of thermostat

1. Drain out the coolant.

2. Remove the thermostat cover (2
bolts) on the cylinder head.

3. Remove the thermostat.

b. Removal of thermo sensor.

J 3

. Use wrench to remove the thermo

sensor from cylinder head side.
When removing, take care of the
ground terminal and wave washer.

Inspection (Thermostat)
Visually inspect thermostat for any
damage.

this side up

13-15

SMC JMAX-IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual









'@‘ Chapter 13 Liguid Cocling System

NOTE!|

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual e



L Chapter 14 Front Wheel/Brake

14-01.Mechanism Diagram,................coemmunen
14-02. Maintenance Description_
14-03.Trouble Diagnosis______ . . ...
14-04.Front Wheel/ Tire ..o
14-05.Front Wheel Hub,..........onerenneen
14-06.Disk Brake System Inspection
14-07.Adding Brake Fluid ...
14-08.Front Brake fluid replacement / Air-bleed
14-09.Front Brake Caliper,.............owrmreennen
14-10.Front Brake Disk . ............ccommmmmmismmsssmmsmrssmanes
14-11.Front Brake Master Cylinder

14-01 Mechanism Diagram

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual =












—_—r

Chapter 14 Front Wheel/Brake

tire when tire wear is out of
specification, replace the tire
immediately.

14-05. Front Wheel Hub

a. Removal
® Remove the 2 flange bolts (M8*16)

between caliper bracket and knuckle, and
then remove front brake caliper.

® Use screw driver and hammer, to knock
back the locked wall of wheel flange bolt.

® Remove the front LH/BRH wheel hub nut
and washer and remove wheel hub with
brake disk.

® Remove 4 button bolts (M8*17), and then
remove the brake disk from wheel hub.

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

14-5




—_—r

Chapter 14 Front Wheel/Brake

c. Installation

1. Install the brake disc to the front wheel hub.
Be aware the recessed portion of the bolt
hole faces away from the hub.

Torque: Brake disk button bolts (M8*17)
3.5kgf-m

2. Clean and grease the front LH/RH drive
axle (outside of Knuckle)

3. Putthe O-ring onto the front LH/RH drive
axle

4. |nstall wheel hub into the front LH/RH drive
axle.
5. Apply the glue to the wheel hub locknut

6. Tighten the wheel hub nut with specific
torque. Stake the collar wall of the nut into
the notch of the shaft.

® Always replace a new nut.

Note: Install wheel hub nut (M20).
Torque: 26kgf-m / 260 N-m

7. Install the caliper (with bracket) to the
knuckle by tighten the flange bolt (M8*16)

Note: Install front brake caliper.

Torque: Bolt, brake caliper bracket (M8*16)
2.5kgf-m/25 N-m

g

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

146









-@' Chapter 14 Front Wheel/Brake

® The dirty brake lining or disk will reduce the
brake performance.

® To mixed non-compatible brake fluid will
reduce brake performance.

® Foreign materials will block the system
causing brake performance to be reduced
or totally lost.

® [e careful that water doesn't enter the
brake master cylinder when refill. Water
will significantly lower the boiling point of
the brake fluid and may result in vapor
lock.

14-08. Front Brake fluid replacement

/ Air-bleed /“ e
S Fluid EX hose
Front Bizke /
Do the air bleeding / brake fluid replacement fluid EXhoso - \
process below when there is soft while apply L f oIN Brake
the front brake lever or replace the new brake N ; Fluid IN'hose
fluid 7 i) \
. " Front Brake | atn%ﬁa
a. Connect a transparent drain hose to Al "
air-bleed valve on the one side of the front /é '_’ F bleed bolfy
caliper and place an oil container to collect it aari ﬁ;ake
the exhaust brake fluid. #;N i ‘E’

b. Open the master cylinder cap and
diaphragm at right side of handle bar,,
check and add the brake fluid while doing
the below air bleeding process.

¢. Open the drain valve around 1/4 turns on
the caliper and keep applying the front
brake lever.

d. Checks the drain hose for the air bubble
flow while apply the brake lever. Close the
air bleeding bolt until there is no air bubble
comes out/ brake fluid become clear (new)

e. Do the same procedures on another front
caliper to drain out the air bubble / replace
the brake fluid,

f. Apply the brake lever to check if the brake
feeling is firm and solid.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual e




==

Chapter 14 Front Wheel/Brake

g. Add front master cylinder the brake fluid to
the level between upper and lower limit and
closed the master cylinder.

Note:

® You can use the vacuum machine to drain
out the air bubble /replace the brake fluid,
instead of applying the brake lever.

® Use shop towels to cover plastic parts and
coated surfaces to avoid damage caused
by splash of brake fluid.

Recommended brake fluid:
DOT 4 brake fluid

14-09. Front Brake Caliper

a. Front Caliper Removal

& Remove the 4 flange nuts (M10) and
remove the front wheel.

& Remove the 2 flange bolt (M8*16) on the
knuckle and remove caliper (with bracket)
from knuckle firstly.

® Place a container under the brake caliper,
and [oosen the brake hose bolt, to drain
out the brake fluid and finally remove the
brake hose. (No need to do this while
inspection/replace of the brake pad, unless
you have to replace defect caliper/brake
hose)

b. Brake pad removal(if brake pad lining

reach to the service limit)

Push the bracket and take out the brake pad

set.

2. Push the brake piston back to the inner of
caliper, if there no symptom of brake fluid
leaking.

_ Brake hose bolt

14-10

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual













'@ Chapter 14 Front Wheel/Brake

Notes:

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual gl



@ Chapter 15 Front Steering/Suspension

1601 Meskanminte DISHrAmM.
15-02. Operation Precautions_ . . - eo——————
1ads, TroubleRisguosie ...
TS0, BRSNS
OO, BISERIB GO, i i
15-06. Steering Tie-ROT o s——————————————
T0F. FromiStesring Wnnekbe . ... o,

1508, Front SuuBenubii. s e e

16-09. SUSPENSION A-AIM | e se———————————————————
R L Tl P EC N T

15-01. Mechanism Diagram

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual









==

Chapter 15 Front Steering/Suspension

15-04. Steering Handle

® Removal
® Remove the handlebar upper cover.

® Loosen the two socket bolts at right handle
side, and then remove the front brake master
cylinder and parking brake |ever set.

® Remove 2 socket bolts, and then remove RH
Handle switch ass'y from right handle side.

® Remove the 2 socket bolts on the winch
control switch bracket, and remove the winch
switch.

® |oosen the 2 socket bolts for the rear brake
master cylinder & parking brake, and remove
rear brake master cylinder.

handle switch ass'y

2 sn-::l;et

e et
—

il

il
Winch sw?nfll "

bracket b olfs i

. t‘\.@ —

=i

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

15-4




‘@' Chapter 15 Front Steering/Suspension

® Remove the 2 pan head screws (M5*30
&M5*40) on the left handle switch assy, and

remove the left handle switch assy.

® Remove handle mounting flange boit
(M8*50), and then remove the handle upper
holder and handle bar.

® [nspection
Handlebar — Bends/Cranks/Damaged =
Replace

Handle bar align mark at front
upper & lower canecting surface

@ |nstallation

1. Install in reverse order of removal procedures.
the handle bar curve mark,

must be inside holders.

2. When install the handle bar in the middle side
of the handle bar, be sure to aim the align
point in the front horizontal connecting surface

3. The upper handlebar holder should be
installed with the punched mark (1) forward
2.

4. Firsttighten the bolts (3) on the front side of
the handlebar holder, and then tighten the
bolts (4} on the rear side.

5. When install the RH handle switch, be sure to
align the punch point mark

B. Torque value
® Handle mounting flange bolt (M8*50)
2.3kgf-m/23Nm

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual



@ Chapter 15 Front Steering/Suspension

® Pan head screw (M5*30&M5*40) for LH
Handle switch.
0.45~0.60 kg-m /4.5~6 Nm

® RH Hande Switch socket bolt{MEx22mm):
1.0 kgf-m/ 10 Nm

® Master Cylinder (RH/LH) socket bolt (M10);
3.0kgf-m/30Nm

® Pan head screw (M6) for choke cable.
0.8~1.0 kgf-m /8~10 Nm

15-05. Steering Column

a. Remove
1. Remove cotter pins, and loosen right and left
steering tie-rod nuts, then remove the tie-rod.

2. Remove the cotter pin of steering column, and
remove column flange nut (M14) and washer.
Then take out the pitman arm from spindle of
column.

3. Loosen 2 Hex. bolts (M8*60) , and then
remove steering column (stem) cable guide
plate, lock washer and steering column.

4. Pull out steering column upward out.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual e




—nr=

Chapter 15 Front Steering/Suspension

b. Inspection
® Check column —wearf/ damage/! bend
=2 replace
® Check steering stem bushings --
wearfdamage =¥ replace
® Check bearing/oil seal inside chassis —
roughness/damage =» replace
B Bearing had been installed into chassis
and stopped by retainer.
B Retainer had been screwed into chassis
with loctite glue by tool.
¢ Torque value: 6.5 kgf-m
B Covered by two oil seals to be away
from water and dust.
® referto 2-17.
¢. Installation
® [nstall in reverse order of removal
procedures.
® Apply with grease onto steering column and
pitman arm.
Note:
® Steering column spindle groove should be

inlayed to spindle groove of pitman arm on

matching * - "

'.:-__“_-\_;-‘ =
&=
|
|
|
|
retainer ‘
)&@
=~ | |
T
S O .
oil seal . M oD
o =
= =
- e
bearing

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

b |




—nr

Chapter 15 Front Steering/Suspension

® Bend the lock washer tab along a flat side of
the bolt.

Torque:

® Steering column (stem) holder hex. Bolt
(M8*60): 2.3 kgf-m /23Nm.

® Steering column flange nut (M14):
18 kgf-m/180 Nm

® Steering tie-rod castle nut (M10):
2.5 kgf-m / 25Nm

15-06. Steering Tie-Rod

a. Remove
1. Remove the LH/RH front wheel & Hub (refer
to Chapter 14)

2. Remove cotter pin and tie-rod nut from lower
steering column side and disconnect the
LH/RH tie rod from pitman arm.

3. Remove cotter pin and tie-rod nut from
LH/RH steering knuckle side, and then
remove the tie-rod.

Note: Use a general puller to separate the ball
joint () and steering knuckle (1.

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

15-8




@ Chapter 15 Front Steering/Suspension

b. Inspection
1. Inspect the tie-rod for damage or bending =
replace

2. Inspect on tie-rod ends if damage, wear or
deterioration = replace
3. Turn roughly =» replace the tie-rod ends.

¢. Installation

1. Install by the reverse way of removal.

2. Adjustthe adjusting nuts on both sides to
process toe-in adjustment ( refer to 2-20 ).

3. Install tie-rod castle nuts, and tighten the
nuts

Torque: Steering tie-rod castle nut (M10):
2.5kgf-m [ 25Nm

4, After tightened the tie-rod nut, install the
cotter pin.

15-07. Front Steering Knuckle

a. Remove

1. Remove front wheel, front brake caliper, front
wheel hub and brake disk as mentioned on 5
chapter 14, uni:er_sa_ljglm »

2. Remove cotter pin and tie-rod castle nut, then
remove tie rod on the Fr. LH/RH knuckle side
as mentioned on 15-06.

3. Remove cotter pin, universal joint castle nut,
and then disconnect the knuckle with upper
A-arm.

4. Remove cotter pin, universal joint keyhole bolt
& nut at lower A-arm side, and then remove
the knuckle from Front LH / RH drive axle.

Lower A-ARM

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual s






—_—r

Chapter 15 Front Steering/Suspension

15-08. Front Suspension

a. Remove
1. Remove front shock absorber under nut
and flange bolt on the upper A-arm.

2. Remove front shock absorber upper nut
& flange bolt , and then remove the front
shock absorber.

b. Inspection
® Shock absorber rod
Bends/damage =» replace
® Shock absorber ass'y
Oil leaks =» replace
® Spring
Fatigue =» Replace
Move the spring up and down.

Warning:
Unbalance setting on the RH & LH front

shock absorber may lead to steering difficult,

lean or even roll, end in result with accident
( refer to 2-16).

3. Installation

@ [nstall in reverse order of removal
procedures.

® Referto 15-08

Torque:

Fr. shock absorber upper and lower

nylon nut:4.5 kgf-m( 45 N-m)

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

15-11




=

Chapter 15 Front Steering/Suspension

15-09. Suspension A-Arm

a,
L

b.

Remove
Remove front wheel, wheel hub, and
brake caliper, brake disk, tie-rod,
knuckle and front shock absorber as
mentioned at previous section. .

Loosen upper suspension arm nuts
(M10), remove A arm flange bolts
(M10*70), and then remove the upper
suspension arm. (Upper A-arm).

Loosen under suspension arm nuts,
remove swing arm bolts and then
remaove under suspension arm (lower
A-arm).

Inspection

Checking steps:
Check the front arm side play A by
moving it from side to side.
If side play is noticeable, check the
bushings.
Check the front arm vertical movement
B by moving it up and down.
If the vertical movement is light or
rough, or if there is binding, checking
the bushings.

Checking the front arm:
Frontarms (1) — Bends/damage =
replace
Bushings () —wear/damage =
replace

SMC IJMAX 700 ATV Service Manual

15-12







=N

Chapter 15 Front Steering/Suspension

NOTE:

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual el



'ﬁfm Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

16-01. Mechanism Diagram
16-02. Maintenance Description. . ...
16-03.Trouble Diagnosis___.
16-04. Rear Wheel/TIre............ccmmmisaisnion
16-05. Rear Wheel Rim, Knuckle and Drive axle
16-06. Rear Brake System Inspection._._._... ..
16-07. Adding BrakeFluid .. ... .
16-08. Brake Fluld Replacement / Air-Bleed ___
16-09. Rear Brake Caliper......._.. oo
16-10. Rear BrakeDIsk
16-11. Rear Suspension ARM

16-12. Rear Brake MasterCylinder
16-13.Parkingbrake . .. .. . ..

16-01. Mechanlsm Diagram

SMC IMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual L












@ Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

16-04. Rear Wheel/Tire

a. Removal
@ Raise the rear wheels off ground by placing a
Jack or other support under the frame.

® Remove the four rear wheel lock nuts, and
the remove rear whesl.

b. Inspection

® Check the wheel rim cracks, bends,
damage = Replace a new

® Check the tire ( refer to 14-04 )

Note: Always balance the wheel when a tire or
wheel has been changed or replaced.

c. Installation

® |[nstall the rear wheel and tighten the lock
nuts.

® Referto 14-04

Torque for wheel lock nut M10: 5.5 kgf-m

A niite

SMC IMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

16-5




==

Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

16-05. Rear Hub, Knuckle and Drive

a.
1.

Axle

Remove

Remove the rear hub.
Remove the flange nut (M20) from rear
wheel hub, then pull out the LH/RH rear

Remove the rear wheel knuckle
Remove the o-ring from LH/RH rear drive
axle.
Use wrench to hold the flange bolt
(M10*95) head side, then loosen and
remove the upper and lower fixing 2 flange
bolts / Nuts on the rear wheel knuckle (R/L).
Remove the thrust covers on the rear
knuckle
Remove the rear knuckle.

Pull out the rear LH/RH drive axle from rear
transmission gear box.

Inspection

. Rear Hub — damage/cracks/ worn spindles

= replace
Rear Knuckle
® Oil seal — cracks/damage =» replace
® Bearing - roughness = replace ( refer
to 15-06)
® |nner collar/bush/cir-clip/grease nipple
= replace
Constant Velocity Joint
Excessive play =» Replace the joint ass'y.
Refer to Chapter 17.
Recommended repairing boot:
42533-MAX-00 (Boot set)
42838-MAX-00 (Boot set)

SMC IMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

16-6




@ Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

c. Installation

1. Install the LH / RH drive axles assy to the
rear gear box.

2. Install rear wheel knuckle and tighten the
flange nuts & bolts at upper ad lower knuckle
side.

Torque:5.5 kgf-m

Insert the
divwe anit

3. insert the O-ring to the rear drive axle, then

Install rear wheel hub.

e Add loctite glue to the rear drive axle
and flange nut | then stake collar of the
nut into the notch of the shaft.

@ Always replace a new nut

Torque:26kgf-m
16-06. Rear Brake System Inspection

d. Inspectinn

® By visual examination whether fluid leaking
or the damage on the brake hose side, the
connecting bolts washer side, and caliper
body side.

® Turn the handle left and nght, pressure to
the rear shock, to check if there any
interfere, abnormal pull & push on the hose
side.

® Check the brake from inside the brake
caliper. The brake pad must be replaced
with new lining when the brake pad wears
to the service limit.

the master cylinder screen if ﬂund level is
under the "LOWER" mark. If yes, check the
brake system if any leaking, and add the
gufficient brake oil into the master cylinder.

Recommended Brake Fluid:
Brake Fluid (DOT 4).

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual g



L Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

® Apply the brake lever on left hand side (rear
brake & parking brake) and on the right foot
pedal side, check the free play, brake
power, if perform normal. Adjust the parking
brake cables or do the air bleeding on the
hydraulic brake system.

® Referto 14-06

16-07.Adding Brake Fluid

® Referto 14-07.

® Before the brake fluid reservoir is removed, -
turn the handle so that the brake fluid
reservoir becomes horizontal.

® Check the rear brake fluid reservoir tank on
the front left master cylinder and right
footrest side, if the brake fluid lever is
above the lower limit.

® [f the brake fluid level is lower to the limit,
remove the brake fluid cap and diaphragm
and add the recommended brake fluid.

Clean the dirty brake disk

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual i









—nr Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

Removal

Place a container under the rear caliper,
Loosen the fluid hose bolt on the caliper.
After brake fluid out completely, remove the
brake hose union bolt, two copper washer
and then finally remove the brake hose.

W N =p

Caution
Do not spill brake fluid on painted surfaces.

4, Remove two caliper bracket bolts on the rear
gear box side and remove the rear
caliper(with bracket).

b. Inspection

Make sure the brake linings condition. Replace
the linings if the brake linings wear limitation
groove close to the brake disk.

c. Installation
® |nstall the brake caliper and tighten the
attaching bolts securely.

Torque: 4.5 kg-m/45 Nm

Caution

1. Use M10 x 50 mm flange bolt only.

2. Long bolt will impair the aperation of brake
disk.

® Use two seal copper washers and hose
union bolts to lock the hose and brake
caliper in place.

Torque: 4.5kg-m / 45Nm

® Refill up the brake fluid to the reservoir and
make necessary air bleeding.

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual Lal




—_—r

Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

16-10. Rear Brake Disk

a. Removal
1. Stand the frame off the ground, remove the
right and left side of rear wheel rim and
footrest cover.
2. Remove the ANTI-ROLL BAR
® Remove the right and left side of the fixing
bolt of ball joint at the lower of suspension
arm.
® Remove the fixing bolt of the anti-roll bar
holder and then remove the anti-roll bar.

3. Remove 2 bolts on rear gear box and
remove the rear caliper with bracket

4. Remove parking brake caliper
1. Remove out the parking brake adjust
nut and remove the parking brake cable
from brake arm.
2. Remove the 2 flange bolts on the
parking brake caliper side and remove
the parking brake caliper.

5. Remove 4 socket bolts and pull out the rear
drive shaft

16-12

SMC IMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual









==

Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

16-11. Rear Suspension ARM

a.
1.

2.

Removal

Removal of rear shock absorber
Shift the vehicle to let the vehicle off
ground.
Remove the rear wheel R/L
Remove the lower and then upper fixing
bolts and removes the rear shock absorber.

Remove the upper and lower rear
suspension arm

Remove the anti-roll bar, wheel hub,
knuckle, rear axle, rear shock absorber as
mentioned at previous section of Chapters.
Remove 2 flange bolts (M10*70) and nuts
(M10) on the upper suspension arm, then
remove the upper suspension arm.

Remove 2 flange bolts (M10*70) and flange

nuts (M10) on the lower suspension arm,
and then remove the lower suspension
arm.

Remove the thrust cover at rear side of
upper & lower A-arm

Inspection

. Rear shock absorber

® Check the absorber if any oil leaking,
damage.

® Check the bushings on the two side of
absorber, if any break, deform. Replace
with new if necessary,

Upper and lower rear suspension arm
® Check the bushings at the frame
installation side, if any break, damage,

SMC JMAX-JMAL

700 ATV Service Manual S



—_—r

Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

C.

replace with new if necessary.

® Check the suspension arm body, if any
deforms, crack, wear, and replace with
new if necessary.

Installation
Fut a thrust cover at rear side of A-arm,
install the rear arm lower and tighten the

flange bolt (M10*70) and flange nut (M10).

Torque: 4.5 kg-m /45 Nm

FPut a thrust cover at rear side of A-arm,
install the rear arm upper and tighten the

flange bolt (M10*70) and flange nut (M10).

Torque: 4.5 kg-m /45 Nm

Installation steps:

1. Install the rear arm (upper) (1) and rear
arm (lower) 2.

2. Lubricate the bolts (3 with grease.

3. Be sure to position the bolts (3} so that
the bolt head faces outward.

4. Temporarily tighten the nuts @)

5. Install the rear shock absorber &) from

top to lower.

Install the rear knuclkie.

7. Tighten the nuts (4.

=2

Check thrust cover and bolt location

SMC IMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

16-16




==

Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

Torque value:
Nut @): 4.6kgf-m
Nut § 4.5kgf-m
Nut @ 4.6kgf-m

® |nstall the anti-roll bar, wheel hub and wheel
rim as mentioned at previous section of this
Chapter.

16-12. Rear Brake Master Cylinder

a. Master Cylinder Removal

Caution

The whole set of master cylinder, piston, spring,
diaphragm and cir-clip should be replaced as a
set.

1. Handle left side - rear brake master cylinder

® Remove brake light switch coupler.

® Loose the brake fluid hose bolt on the left
master cylinder side, drain out the brake
fluid.

® Remove the brake hose.

@ Remove the brake lever pivot bolt, and
remove the brake lever from the brake
master cylinder.

® Remove the master cylinder socket bolts
and the master cylinder.

\ S

install the shock absorber from

top to lower.

[
L 4

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

16-17




L Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

2. Right foctrest side — rear brake master
cylinder

® Place a container under the brake master
cylinder, remove fluid hose clamp, and
drain out the brake fluid.

® | cosen the brake hose bolt and finally
remove the brake hose.

® Remove the cotter pin from clevis pin in
connecting with brake pedal and rear =
master cylinder, then remove the clevis pin.

® Remove the master cylinder 2 flange bolts
and then remove the rear master cylinder.

b. Master Cylinder Inspection

® (Checkthe master cylinder for damage or
scratch. Replace it if necessary.

® Do not suggest to disassembtble the brake
related components ( ex. master
cylinder/caliper/shunt).

c. Master Cylinder Install

Caution
Improper routing may damage leads, hoses or
pipes.

Caution
\Wrong brake leads, hose or pipe may reduce
brake performance.

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual iy



—nr=

Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

1. Handle left side — rear brake master cylinder

® [nstall the master cylinder onto handlebar,
and install the bolts.

® |nstall the brake lever, and connect the
brake light switch.

® Connect brake hoses with 2 new washers;
tighten the brake hose bolt to the specified
torque value.

Torque: 3.0 kg-m / 30 Nm

® Make sure the hose is installed correctly.
® Add specified brake fluid and bleed the

system.

2. Right footrest side — rear brake master
cylinder

® |nstall the master cylinder bolts and the
master cylinder.

® [nstall brake push rod to the brake pedal,
and install cotter pin onto clevis pin.

® Connect brake hoses with 2 new washers.

Tighten the brake hose bolt to the specified
torque,

Torque: 3.0 kg-m/ 30 N-m

® |[nstall the fluid reservoir hose to rear
master cylinder, and tighten with hose
clamp. Make sure the hose is installed

correctly.

Add specified brake fluid and bleed the
system.

Adjust the brake pedal with correct free play
getting. Loosen lock nut, and turn
adjustment nut and apply brake pedal to
adjust brake free play.

Suggest Free play: 2~4mm

SMC IMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

16-19



—_—r

Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

16-12, Parking brake

a. Removal of caliper ass'’y

1. Release the cable on the handle-bar
and the two nuts of cable and remove
the cable from caliper holder.

2. Turn the disk to find the hole for inside
bolts.

3. Unscrew the two bolts M8*28

4. Remove the whole set of caliper ass'y
from rear disk and rear gear box.

b. Inspection

Do not disassemble the caliper ass'y without
special training. Suggest to replace the whole
caliper.

1. Check crash/damage == replaced

2. Wear of pads => always replace a pair of pad
3. Boot crash == replaced

c. Installation
Do the reverse way of removal.

SMC IMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

16-20




-@ Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

® \M8&8*28 bolt fix

Torque: 3.3 kg-m /33 Nm
® (Grease the cable and adjust cable properly

and test the parking brake.

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual Nt




=N

Chapter 16 Rear Wheel/Brake/Suspension

NOTE:

SMC IMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual



'@ Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

17-01. Mechanism Diagram,___ ...
17-02. Trouble Diagnosis__
17-03.Wheel Drive Shaft Removal
17-04.Wheel Drive Shaft Dlsassembly_______.____________
17-05.Wheel Drive Shaft Inspection__
17-06.Repair Pack_

17-07.Wheel Drive Shaft Assembly
17-08.Front and Rear Propeller Shaﬂ

17-01.Mechanism Diagram

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual






—nr

Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

17-03. Wheel Drive Shaft Removal
a. Front wheel drive shaft removal
® Remove the front right / rear wheel,

® Remove the front right / rear brake
caliper ,disk and wheel hub..

® Remove the cotter pin, castle nuts, and then
remove the tie-rod and steering knuckle.

® Remove the front right / left wheel drive axle

b. Rear wheel drive axle removal

Remove the rear right / left wheel.
Remove the rear right / |left wheel hub.
Remove the right / left wheel knuckle

Remove the rear right / |eft wheel drive shaft.

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

17-3




@ Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

17-04. Wheel Drive Axle Disassembly

a. Universal joint disassembly

® Open the boot band clip with scrapper.

® Remove the rubber boot bands.

® Remove the UJ rubber boot.

{
® Disassemble the wheel drive shaft UJ
assembly with rubber hammer & special tool
Caution
Do not disassemble UJ assembly by using the
steel hammer.
17-4

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual



—nr=

Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

® Remove 6 steel balls from UJ assembly outer
race,

® Remove the inner race and cage from the
outer race.

® Clean the inner race, outer race, steel balls
and cage.

h. Double Offset Joint Disassembly

® Open DOJ band clip with scrapper.

® Remove the wheel drive shaft boot band.
® Remove the DOJ rubber boot.

Cage Inner Race Ste} Balls

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

tn




@' Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

&

® Remove the inner cir-clip with screw drive.

@ [Disassemble DOJ assembly.

® Clean the DOJ assembly.
® Remove the cir-clip from the drive shaft.

® Remove lhe steel balls from cage.

s

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual L



—nr=

Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

17-05. Wheel Drive Axle Inspection

a. Clean all spare parts, Check the surface of
these parts for wear or scratch. Replace DOJ
or UJ assembly if any stepped scratch is
found.

b. Check the inside surface of UJ outer race.
Replace UJ assembly if it is damaged.

¢ Check the inside surface of D0O.J assembly
outer race. Replace double offset joint
assembly if it is damaged.

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

-




—nr=

Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

17-06. Repalr Pack

a. Check if DOJ & UJ boot is damaged. Replace
DQJ or UJ assembly if it is damaged.

b. Remove the DOJ & UJ boot band.

¢ Remove the DOJ & LI cage

d Remove the DOJ & UJ boaot

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual L







—nr=

Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

17-07 .Wheel Drive axle Assembly

a. DOJ assembly
® Assemble the DOJ boot.

® Assemble & steel balls, inner race and cage
then drive shaft into the assembly.

® Assemble exit cir-clip onto drive shaft.

® Grease into the DOJ ouler race.

Caution
Please use the grease of the repair pack. Using
other oil may cause the part to be damaged

Drive shaft
DOJ boot I

Inner race rive shaft

17-10

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual




—nr=

Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

® |[nstall the wheel drive shaft and cir-clip into
DOJ outer race.

® [nstall DOJ boot cutside band.

® [nstall DOJ boot.
Pull and open DO boot Pressure balancing that
make it inside and external.

® Deduct DOJ band closely wilh rubber
hammer.

Small band

Large band

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual




—nr=

Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

b. assembly
® Assemble universal joint and UJ boot and

Pour into the grease,

@ Pour grease into the UJ boot inside.
Caution

Please use the grease of the repair pack. Using
other oil may cause the part to be damaged.

® Assemble cir-clip with the tool.

® Sirike the wheel drive shaft by rubber
hamrmer.

L2

Grease

Ll

./'f"'

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

17-12




-@‘ Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

Install UJ boot.

Pull and open DOJ boot to balance the inside
and outside pressure.

Install band with rubber hammer.

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

17-13




—nr

Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

17-08. Front and Rear Drive Shaft

a. Rear Drive Shaft Remove
® |oosen 4 bolts from the rear drive shaft
connector.( rear coupling)

® Pull out and remove the universal joint, cross
joint and rear drive shaft

b. Remove of front propeller shaft assy.
® [oosen and remove 4 socket bolts from the
front drive shaft connector.( front coupling)

® Pull out and remove the universal joint, cross
joint and front drive shaft

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

7-14




—_—r

Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

c. Disassembly of the Front/Rear propeller shaft
assy (universal joint and cross joint)

@ Use the G-clamp to push two side of the cross

Joint cap and remove the fixing cir-clip.

® Remove the Cap of the cross joint.
(apply to all the universal joint dis-assembly of front

and rear propeller shafts)

d. Inspection of the front and rear propeller
shafts, universal joints, cross joints

® Clean all the parts.

® Check all couplings for wear or scratch,
damage =» Replace with new if necessary.

® (Check spindles/ threads of couplings for
wear/scratch/damage =» Replace

® Turn the cross joint cap, check if smoothly (check
the condition of inside needle bearing if normal)

® Check needle bearing , fixing C-clips on the cross
joint. Replace with new one if wear/damage
B Always replace the cross joint, needle
bearings, ( joint cap ), C-clips as a set.

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

17-15




@ Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

€. Assembly of the universal joint/cross joint

® Grease the needle bearing inside the cap.
B Lithium soap base grease.

® |nstall one side of cap to the cross joint
through the universal joint hole, and close it
by fixing cir-clip.
B Always replace a new cir-clip.

® Put another side of the cap onto cross joint
through opposite side the universal joint.

® FPutthe G-clamp to push the two edges of the
cross joint cap, and install the fixing cir-clip.

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual HE



—_—r

Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

® Turn the cross joint, and check if bearing, oil
seal function well.

® [ollow above, to install another universal
joint on the same cross joint.

f. Install the front / rear drivel/driven shafts.
® Grease the shaft gear before install the
propeller shaft to the universal joint.

® Follow reverse process of removal to install
the front / rear propeller shaft.

Torque of the drive shaft connecting socket
bolt: 4kgf-m

7-17

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual



@ Chapter 17 Wheel Drive Axle/Drive shaft

NOTE:

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual AR



@ Chapter 18 Rear/Front Gear Box

18-01. Mechanism Diagram, ...
18-02. Trouble Diagnosis___
18-03. Rear Gear Box ...
18-04. Front Differential Gear Box___

18-01.Mechanism Diagram

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual e






@ Chapter 18 Rear/Front Gear Box

18-03. Rear Gear Box

a. Rear gear box removal
Refer to 1/-08 to disconnect/install the
couplings with engine.
Clean gear box befare removing.

® [Drain out the gear oil by loosening drain bolt
under the gear box.

® Unscrew two bolts to remove rear caliper,
® LUinscrew two bolts and remove

bolts/washers/nuts.
B |Loosen all bolts in stages, then remove.

® Release the breath pipe/park cable and
remove the rear gear box out.

B suggest to remove gear box as a whole
set with disc and park caliper.

b. Inspect

® | ash adjustment have been done inside the
gear box. Do not suggest to open the gear
box without experience.

® Adjusted shims remarked the "grade” in the
case of gear box.

® Check the oil seals/o-ring damaged =
replace

® Check bearings damaged = replace

Check bevel gears damaged = replace

® Check the breath hose pipe
broken/crack/damaged = replace

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual s



@ Chapter 18 Rear/Front Gear Box

c. Gear box installation
® Assemble gear box sets as reverse steps.

® FEnsure to follow specific torque

Torque value:
M10 Nut for Gear box: 8kgf-m
M10750 bolt for caliper: 4kgf-m

® Ensure breath hose pipe fixing to the upper
chassis pipe.

® [nstall back the drain bolt ( & drive rear
axles ) then refill gear box oil then fix filler
bolt.
B replace a new washer
B apply enough grease on oil seals/drive
shaft/axles.
® gear oil (referto 2-19)

Periodic oil change: 290cc

Oil change after disassembling: 330cc
Recommended oil: SAE 90 API “GL-4” Hypoid
gear oil.

m  Torque value:
M12 drain boilt: 2.6kgf-m
M16 filler bolt: 2.6kgf-m

SMC JIMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual gt



—_—r

Chapter 18 Rear/Front Gear Box

18-04. Front Differential Gear Box

a. Rear gear box removal

b.

Refer to 17-08 to disconnectfinstall the
couplings with engine.
Clean gear box before removing

Drain out the gear oil by loosening drain bolt
under the gear box.

Unscrew three bolts and remove

nuts/washers. differential gear box..

B |oosen the all bolts in stage, then
remove them.

Release the breath pipe/ wire harness and

remove the front differential gear box out.

m Be careful to disconnect the coupling.

B Remove differential gear box with gear
moter and driven shaft as a set.

Inspection

Never dismantle gear motor ass'y, replace it
as whole component, if necessary.

Lash adjustment have been done inside the
differential gear box, Do not suggest to open
the differential gear box without experience.

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

18-5




—_—r

Chapter 18 Rear/Front Gear Box

Adjusted shims remarked the "grade” in the
case of differential gear box.

Check bearings damaged = replace
Check bevel gears damaged = replace
Check the breath hose pipe
broken/crack/damaged =» replace

Differential Gear Box Installation

Assemble front differential gear box sets as

reverse steps.

B tighten the bolts in stages, and toque the
bolts as:

Toque value:
M10 Nut : 5.5kgf-m
M10*30 bolt: 5.5kgf-m

®  apply loctite glue to M10*30 blot

B Putthe gear box from left side of chassis
and be careful to the gear motor and
connect the drive shaft to the engine.

Install back the drain bolt ( & drive rear

axles ) then refill gear box ol then fix filler

bolt.

B replace a new washer

m  apply enocugh grease cn oil seals/drive
shaft/axles.

B gear oil ( refer to 2-19)

Periodic oil change: 290cc

Oil change after disassembling: 330cc
Recommended oil: SAE 90 AP| “GL-4" Hypoid
gear oil.

B Torque value:

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual




—_—nr

Chapter 18 Rear/Front Gear Box

M12 drain bolt: 2.6kgf-m
M16 filler bolt: 2.6kgf-m

® [Ensure breath hose pipe to follow the chassis
pipe

® Connect wire harness of gear motor.

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

18-7




@ Chapter 18 Rear/Front Gear Box

NOTE:

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual i



'@' Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

18-01. Mechanism Diagram,.............ccomen.
19-02. Introduction .
TN LRI s

WL.0BD. s
19-05. ECM

198-06. Injel:tn:rrlir Intake .
19-07. Throttle Body

19-08. Fuel Pump ass’ y 'f Fuel tank

19-09. Fuel deliveryhose,_ . .......rernremnen

19-10. Oxygen sensor / Exhaust-pipe,_____
19-11. Ignition Coil

19-12. Engine Temperature sensor / Cyllnder head__
18-13. Gear position switch, . .......cmmmmmmmn
19-14. Crank Position sensnr! Generater ass’ y
19-15. Relayscontrol . .

19-16. Speedometer ... . .

19-17. Lean switch
19-18. Faultcode ...

19-01Mechanism Dlagram

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual L



im' Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

=,

r ST -' '
i Uel pump rely, s relay

flashar relay
QOBL coupler

_ﬁ\?

-

~ 'v
gear posi lluﬂ W IL.I1 ’ !

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual E









@ Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

start and run a cold engine.

Simpler Mechanics, Reduced Adjustment Sensitivity
The EFI system does not rely on any major adjustments for cold enrichment or fuel metering.
Because the system is mechanically simple, maintenance requirements are reduced.

Self Diagnosis System

A self diagnosis system is incorporated into all ECM in order to ensure that fuel injection system is
operating normally. If this function detects a malfunction in the system, itimmediately operates the
engine under substitute characteristics and illuminates the engine trouble warning light to alter the
rider that a malfunction has occurred in the system. Once a malfunction has been detected, a fault
code is stared in the memory of the ECM.

19-03. Chart

® Pre-delivery Inspection flow chart

Checking engine no. & frame no.

|

Refuel Gasoline & install battery ( +/- ) as picture

fr winch

frwirg harness

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual L



@ Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

}

Inspect injector correctly installed

a. if lean =» correct it
b. if with clearance =¥ correct it

vertical 1o Intake base without

clearance

|

Turn on main switch =» check fuel pump function

=> turn on main switch => doesn’t get any response from fuel pump => check related
circuit ( ex. connection loose, relay function, fuse ....etc) => to get fuel pump working

=> fuel pump working => to hear the pumping sound from fuel pump lasting for more
than 2~3 seconds => if not, replace ECM => retry it to get correct function

}

Start engine

=> can't start engine => connect OBD to inspect the troublesome issues ( Note 1) =>
correct it and retry it

.l- engine starting

Check speedometer the * check engine warming lamp” extinguish

=> “check engine warming lamp” still bright => connect OBD to inspect the troublesome
issue ( Note 1) => correct it and retry it.

l "check engine warming lamp” extinguish

Finish

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual e



E_m Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

Note 1:
Exclude troublesome issue

*check engine warming lamp” still bright

}

| Connect OBD to read fault codes

01 .EEH Version
07 Enaine Data
03, Bead Faull Code

04 Frase Faull Code

Inspect TPS AD on 8500~13000
=> if not in the range => adjust it { Remark 1) to be in the range

|

Inspect TPS position = 0.3%
=> if not => check the throttle cable or throttle body function => adjust it to be correct

_. [ngine Dala

MAP Gomp ALY | bude mn.n
Cupoict MAP 3.4
MNP Read Anale g0

02 Voltaoe Gt

PS 0.0

|ACY Comp. TPS o.u

IPS AD A576
Crg. PreviousBunTime  S07

{ENT) Graph

}

Start engine and run for 5 seconds

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual 197



f_@ Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

|

Turn off main switch for 15 seconds at least then re-start engine

=> 15 seconds is for ECM self-diagnosed

l engine starting and running

The engine running in with choke function ( rpm raise to 2000~2200 in cold starting and
1700~1900 in hot starting ) and go down to be idle quickly

=> without choke function => check TPS AD => not in the range (8500~13000) => adjust TPS
AD ( Note 2) to be in the range

.29
o5
MAP P Anulee o o

07 Yol tage Bt
15 oo
IACY Comp_ TPS 0y
1PS AD BRTG
Eng PreviousRunT ime 507
(ENTY Gragh

-

}

Check Ildle speed in a stable rpm ( 1600+100)

=> unstable => check and adjust a) TPS in the correct range b) Desired Motor Step
( Remark 4) to be proper range

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual A



@ Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

|

Turn lens switch over 657 to check it’s function => engine cut off in 3 seconds

=> NG => replace lens switch

}

Switch off main switch and re-start enigne

1- engine running

coolant temperature reaches 80°=> inspect air induction effectiveness =&
a) BLM multiplier b) MAP multiplier => allowance in 0.8-1.2
=> inspect desired motor step

}

=> if BLM & MAP multiplier allowance not in 0.8~1.2 =» it might be in air leaking condition,
check air induction system ( air cleaner, TB, intake.....) => correct it

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual R






-‘a@' Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

Remark 4
TPS AD value adjustment => switch off engine for 15 seconds and restarf enigne

loosen this two
screws on TPS, and
turn to left or right a
little to check the
variable from OBD.

‘ Lriiine Data

MAP Comp ALY bude

Expect MAP

MAP Rend Angle

0 Voltaoe

]

IAGY Comp, [PS ,

PS AD range in 8500~13000

Eng.PreviousBunT ime

(ENT) fir aph

=
Remark 5
Fault code table
Fault code(OBD) Messages on fault code Fault code(DEL)

PO107 MARP Circuit Low Voltage or Open 263
PO108 MAP Circuit High Voltage 264
PO112 IAT Circuit Low Voltage 274
PO113 IAT Circuit High Voltage or Open 275
PO117 Coolant/Oil Temperature Sensor Circuit Low Voltage 279
P0118 Coolant/Qil Temperature Sensor Circuit High Voltage or Open 280
P0122 TPS Circuit Low Voltage or Open 290

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual e












—_—r

Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

19-04. OBD ( On-Board Diagnostic)

a. OBD provided
SMC provides a special OBD to diagnosis the
any troublesome in EF| system.

® Remove the front panel and find the coupler
of diagnostic.

® Remove the protection cap

® Connectthe OBD to diagnosis functions.
® Turnonswitch to run OBD.

® Store OBD in box always and keep it dry.

19-05. ECM

In briefly, ECM ig a unit collecting all working
messages from engine and vehicle running ECM
works under pre-setup standardized elements by
injector, IACV, fuel pump, ignition ...to mission
activities in a optimum condtion.

The ECM is equipped with a self-diagnostic
function in order to ensure that fuel injection
system is operating normally. If this function
detects a malfunction in the system, it

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

19-15




—_—r

Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

immediately operates the engine under substitute
characteristics and illuminated the engine trouble
warming light in speedometer to alert the rider
that a malfunction has occurred in the system.
Once a malfunction has been detected | a fault
code [s stored in the memory of the ECM.
® Terminal Alignment of ECM coupler ( refer to

19-03)
® Plug-in and out ECM

®  Only plug in and out in switch off

® Always hold the unit to plug-in or out the

couplers
B Toless to plugin and out as possible as
you can

B Correctly install two couplers
® \Working and Storing

B ECM works in temperatures range -207C
~80°C
Keepitin a clean, dry and ventilation
Keep it away from electromagnetic part
Fix ECM firmly
Additional relay to protect ECM, check
relay firstly at once showing ECM issue.

19-06. Injector / Intake

Injector is a electromagnetic coil ass'y which
receiving messages from ECM to turn “ON" or
“OFF" on sphere vale to control injecting timing.
® Working

B with mulit-point injector

B fuel pressure at 350 kPa constantly

m temperature -307C ~120C

® [nstallation
B {0 compose injector/holder/jointer
== gsmell gasoline on the surface
=> slightly turn injector into jointer to
correct position

injector jointer injector holder

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

19-16




—_—r

Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

== |latch the circlip to the convex of
injector

=> inley holder to injector correctly
== fix screw to the injector

B |[nstall injector comp. to engine
=> hold injector comp. and fix bolt to the
intake base
=> check installation in vertical and
without clearance with intake base
=> connect the special coupler and
ensure correctly installation

B Hold jointer and connect fuel hose firmly
correctly.

Removal

® disconnect the special coupler

B hold the injector holder to unscrew bolt

B slightly remove out the injector

m keep all in order and clean, if necessary,
clean all by solvent

Inspection

B clogged == clean by supersonic machine
or add cleaning solvent

B |eakage == replaced

®  shortage checked by circuit tester ==

replaced

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

19-17










@' Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

edge

2) install VSR to pump bracket

3) cover the VSR fixing plate ( cutting
edge forward to inside)

4) fix the two screws by certain torque.

Fixing Torque: 1~1.5 kg/m
m fuel filter / pump assembling
1) notice the flow direction

fuel tank direction pump direction

2) ensure two hoses installed with firmly
clamps.

3) fuel pump fixed with a damper
installing to bracket and connect to hose

4) Connect harness and ensure coupler
firmly connection

5) fix the clamp for pump by screw

Fixing torque: 1~1.5 kg/m

=> the damper have to be matched to
the plate
==>can not crash the pump

® |nspection and attentions:
®m |eakage checking
a) enough fuel in the fuel tank
b) switch on for 3 seconds and switch off
for 15 seconds for 3~4 times

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual Vs









—_—nr

Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

i Avert the frozen ice accumulated near

Sensor.
® Assemble
m  use wrench to fix it to exhaust-pipe

Torque: 4~6 kg/m ( 40~60Nm)
B connect wire harness
=> avoid to torture the ex-harness
® [nspection
® damage/removal/aged=> replaced
®  shortage => replaced

® Removal

B Always remove exhaust-pipe unit with O*

sensor when maintenance

B Refrain to remove O* sensor itself, the
unit coated with anti-sintering agent to
decrease burnt. To coat anti-sintering
agent before reinstalling back the unit,
otherwise, replace a new one.

® Exhaust-pipe
Refer to 5-04

19-11. Ignition coil

Primary coil start to charge under ECM message

and high voltage generated to spark plug ignite.
ECM take control on ignition, pause and
sparkling.
® |[nstallation
B ground wire have to be connect to coil
ass'y
B 3 bolt to fix to frame
Torque: 1 kg/m (10 Nm)
Connect wire harness
W Turn spark plug cap to spark plug
== firmly into proper position







@ Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

Torque: 1.5kg/m (15£2Nm)
B Connect coupler correctly and lightly
( =60N)
® |nspection
®  Shortage/damage=> replaced

19-13. Gear Position Switch

It need to send related messages ( 2*4/4*4/speed
control... ) to ECM. It's different from the one for
carburetor.

® |dentify the mark (MAX-001} on the unit.

® Shortage == replaced

19-14. Crank Position Sensor /

Generator assembly
® Referto9-04

® [nstall generator to right cover of crankcase
and fix CPS by two bolts correctly

® Ensure CPS output voltage =3.0V@300rpm
® Ensure correct clearance between CPS and
flywheel at 1.1mm

CPS clearance : 1.1mm

® Flywheel fixing in a certain torque,

Torque: 12 kg/m (120Nm)

® Correctly connect coupler to harness

SMC IMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual N






—_—r

Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

19-16. Lean switch (tilt sensor)

Refer to 19-03.

Installation

®  |nstall it on the flat level

m fix it as direction {7 up to the bracket by
two bolts
Fixing torque: 1.5~2.5Nm

Inspection

B check function
=> gtart engine
=> |loosen a bolt
=> filt to more than 65" =» engine stop
Tilt angle: 65£10°

B measure output voltage by circuit-tester
=> get main switch to “ON"
=>tilt the sensor angle to 65
=> measure output voltage

B do not touch the contact of switch

19-17. Fault code

Refer to 19-03.

Fault code: P0107/P0108

= MAP Circuit Low Voltage or Open | MAP
Circuit High Voltage

Note: Delphi combine MAP/MAT in one unit,
normally means |AP and |AT sensors separately.

clogged vacuum passage throttle body

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual

19-27

























@ Chapter 19 Electronic Fuel Injection System

NOTE:

SMC JMAX-JAML 700 ATV Service Manual HA



i@ Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

20-01. Mechanism Diagram, . ...........cocummmcmmn
20-02. MaintenanceData_
20-03. Technical Specification
20-04. Trouble Diagnosis_ .. ...
O I o s e e
20-06. Charging System_______ . .. ...
20-07. Ignition System______ o
20-08. Starting System_
T PRI, o e e i i
20-10. Light / Bulb, ... cmsmsssesssssemssssessmrens
20-11. Switch THorn_ e
20-12. Sender Unit . ...oooermeesssssssssssssssmsssssscssen
20-13. Cooling Fan Thermo Switch

20V ThetMO UMt e i

20-01. Mechanism Diagram

Carburetor

SMC IMAX-IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual =



77— Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

[} - r
o : ‘ 3 -
R | | 2 .' 1
] -

| COIbnt

fiasher re!a;.f

f

./

winch overioad cut-off unit

’
EFl system

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual e



L Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

|

r ST -' L'
i Uel pump rely, e relay

flashar relay
QOBL coupler

_%\9

-

- .lr
gear }..(..:lluuh.r\n.h ’ !

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual 203







































—_—r

Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

Inspection on Ignition Coil

® [isengage the connector of the ignition coil
and the spark plug cap.

® [Measure the resistance between the
terminals of the primary winding.

® Standard resistance: 2.90+10%

® Remove the cap from the spark plug and
measure the resistance between the spark
plug and the primary winding.

Standard resistance:
With no cap: 2.91:10%0
With cap: 15.0£10% KQ

Ignition Coil Replacement

Loosen the lock bolt and replace the ignition coil
if necessary.

Connect wire harness in a right colors, ensure to
earth green one.

Inspection of Pulse Generator
Disconnect the coupler of the pulse generator
and measure the resistance between the
terminals of blue and green.

Standard resistance: 495Q420%

® EFI refer to 19-11/19-12

SMC JIMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

20-17













—r

Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

Removal of Starter motor

Remove the seat.

Disconnect the cable negative terminal (-),
then the cable positive terminal (+).

Remove starter motor cable.
Loosen the lock bolts and remove the starter
motor.

Installation of Starter motor

Install in reverse order of removal procedures.

20-09.Meters

® Refer to Instruction of
Speedometer.
® EFlreferto 19-16

" -" 5

8 T
,* A Negative

Starter motor cable

SMC JIMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

20-21




—_—r

Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

20-10. Light / Bulb
Replacing Bulb for Headlight

Remove waterproof cover for the headlight.

Remaove bulb setting hook.

Take out the bulb connector and the bulb.
Replace with new bulb if necessary.
(Hight light H1 12V 35W)

(Low light H7 12V 35W)

Caution

MNever touch the bulb with finger, which will
create a heat point.

Clean the fingerprint left on the bulb with
alcohol.

Install the bulb of the headlight in reverse
order of removal.

Upon completion of replacement, turn on
the main switch to ensure the headlight
works well.

Adjust the beam and distance of the
headlight if necessary.

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

20-22




i@ Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

Replacing the Front winker light
Bulb
Pull cut the front winker light bulb seat.

Replace with new front winker light bulb.

(12V 10W)

Replacing Bulb of Position Light
Pull out the position light bulb seat.

Replace with new position light bulb.
12V

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual e




—r

Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

Replacing Bulb of Taillight and
Rear Winker Light

Take out the rubber caps.

Turn the taillight and rear winker light bulb
connectors by CCW.

Replace with new rear winker light bulb.

(12V 10W)

Replace with new taillight bulb.
(12V 21/5W)

Be sure to cover back the rubber caps.

Replacing Bulb of License Light

Full the license light bulb connector out.
Replace with new license light bulb.

Replace with new license light bulb
12V 5Wi/

SMC JIMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

20-24




—_a

Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

20-11. Switch / Horn

Main Switch

Inspection

Femove the front center cover.

Disconnect the main switch coupler.

Check the continuity between three points as
indicted below:

MAIN SWITCH
———_B|R|Br

1 [oto
2 O1+O+0

Replacement of main switch
Disconnect the coupler of the main switch.
Push out the main switch.

Align the main switch stopper with the meter
cover groove, and install main switch.

Install the main switch coupler.

Handle switches

Lisconnect the coupler of handle from front
fender left side.

Check the continuity between two points as
indicated in the table below.

Start Switch

(%) START
~.] G [YR
FREE| | |

PUSHl OO

2WD/4WD/Diff Lock switch

20-25

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual




Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

LOCK SWITCH
e G (wL |y [LB

2WD | OO
AWD [O+—O
LOCK_| O 0

Headlight Switch

LIGHT SWITCH
(LB [ W
D| 0O
D| |00

Winker switch

DIRECTION LIGHT
| Lb Gr| O
= | OO0

N
& [0H0

Horn switch

(= HORN
G | Lg

FREE
PUSH| O—0O

Warning Light (Hazard)
WARNING LIGHT

S [Gr]0
A | O+010

O

SMC IMAX-IMAL 700 ATV Service Manual



—r

Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

Front Brake Switch

While grasp the brake lever firmly, the
terminals of brown/blue and green/yellow of
the brake should have continuity.

Replace the switch if damaged.

Rear Brake Switch

While grasp the prake lever firmly, the
terminals of white/black and green/yellow of
the brake should have continuity.

Replace the switch if damaged.

Horn
Remove the horn under front fender.

Apply 12 V power source to two terminals of
the horn, the horn should sound.
Replace the horn if necessary.

Brake light switch
= ™

SMC JMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual

20-27













'@ Chapter 20 Electrical Equipment

Notes:

SMC IMAX-JMAL 700 ATV Service Manual S


















_@ Chapter 21 Wire Diagram

Notes:

SMC JMAX 700 ATV Service Manual 1.6



